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PERFORMANCE AT A GLANCE

(` crore)

PARTICULARS 2010-11 2011-12 AS ON 31.03.12

OPERATIONS
1. Sanction 3.94 4.11 1314.31
2. Disbursement 0.71 0.84 1306.68
3. Recovery 42.03 36.55 1923.94
4. Outstanding 326.15 302.20 302.20

SHARE CAPITAL
5. Paid Up     31.70 1.87          415.35
6. Loan in Lieu of Share Capital 6.22 - -

BONDS
7. Issued - - 424.44
8. Repaid 0.80 - 424.34
9. Outstanding (Principal) - - -
10. Outstanding Prin. 0.10 -     0.10
      Transferred to Un-claimed
      liabilities

REFINANCE
11. Availed - - 691.03
12. Repaid    15.00 7.50 583.88
13. Outstanding(prin.) 114.65 107.15 107.15
14. New LoC under TRA 0.53 - 0.53
15. Repaid - 0.02 0.02
16. Outstanding (Principal) 0.53 0.51 0.51

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
17. Gross Income     25.48 26.04
18. Total Expenditure     24.34 24.55
19. Operating Profit     1.14 1.49
20. Appropriation of Expenditure
       Income (Provn. Written back)     0.53 0.96
21. Provision for Tax      - -
22. Net Profit/Loss     0.61 0.53
23. Reserve     0.12 0.11
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BANKERS
AS ON 31.03.2012

Central Bank of India

Union Bank of India

State Bank of India

Andhra Bank

Indian Overseas Bank

IDBI Bank Limited

AUDITORS

M/s G.P.Mishra & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Mohanty lane, Kesharpur, Cuttack
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Deputy General Manager, SIDBI,
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ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION
O.M.P.  SQUARE, CUTTACK-753003.

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Regulation 45 of the Orissa State Financial Corporation
General Regulation 2003 that the 55th Annual General Meeting of the share holders of the
corporation for the year 2011-12 will be held on 13.07.2012 at 11.00 A.M at the Registered
Office of the Corporation located at O.M.P Square, Cuttack-3 to transact the following
business:-

1. To read the audited balance sheet as on 31.03.2012 and Profit & Loss account of the
Corporation for the year ending 31.03.2012 together with the Report of the Board of
Directors on the working of the Corporation during the FY 2011-12.

2. Appointment of statutory auditors for the FY 2012-2013.

3. Any other item with the permission of the chair.

The share register of the corporation will remain closed and the registration of the transfer of
share(s) shall be suspended from 29.06.2012 to 13.07.2012 (both days inclusive).

Sd/-
Dt.19.06.2012,        (B.K.Bose)
Cuttack              Managing Director

Notes:-

1. Copies of the Resolution appointing representatives of the shareholders (which are
companies/Bodies Corporate) duly certified to be true copy by the Chairman of the
meeting at which it was passed should reach the Head Office of the corporation on or
before 06.07.2012.

2. Any proxy shall be executed in terms of Orissa State Financial Corporation (Voting
rights) Rules, 2003 and shall be deposited at the Head office of the Corporation on or
before 06.07.2012 along with the documents in compliance with Rule 7 of the said rules.
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 DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The Board of Directors has the pleasure in presenting the 55th Annual Report on the
functioning of the Corporation together with Audited statement of Accounts for the year
ended 31st March 2012.

NATIONAL ECONOMIC SCENARIO

The price stability and steady growth were major challenges of National Economy
during FY 2011-12. As per the advance estimate released by Central Statistical Office (CSO),
the Indian economy is expected to register growth rate of 6.9 percent during 2011-12. The
inflation as measured by the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) was high during most part of the
year.  Monetary policy was tightened by RBI, so as to control inflation during the year.

The growth is estimated to be 2.5 percent in agriculture, 9.4 percent in service sector.
Dip in growth of industries to 3.9 percent during 2011-12, led to slowdown in growth of
Gross Domestic Product (GDP).  The growth in consumption expenditure, gross fixed capital
formation, export and import works out to 6 percent, 5.6 percent, 14.3 percent and 17.5 percent
respectively for the year 2011-12.  The year also witnessed sharp increase in interest rate
which has resulted in high cost of borrowing thereby affecting credit off take and profitability.

As per the estimate of CSO, the Growth in Domestic Savings (GDS) as a ratio of GDP
in the current market price declined from 33.8 percent in 2009-10 to 32.3 percent in 2010-11.
Reduction in corporate investment is attributed to slow down in global economy as well as
increase in cost of borrowing followed by rising of interest rates in order to control inflation
in domestic front. Fixed investment as a ratio of GDP declined from 31.6 percent in 2009-10
to 30.4 percent in 2010-11. The savings – investment gap narrowed both in public as well as
in private Sectors in 2010-11. The sectoral composition of GDP as assessed by CSO during
F Y 2011-12 stood at 13.9 percent, 27 percent and 59 percent for agriculture, Industries and
Service Sector respectively.

The share of service sector in India’s GDP in current prices increased from 55.1 percent
attributing to inflation during the year which includes higher prices of vegetables, egg,
meat and fish, increase in global commodity prices and persistent hike in International crude
& petroleum products.

Despite difficult condition in global economy, export continued to be robust in the
year registering a growth rate of 40.3 percent as against 22.7 percent in the previous year.
During 2011-12, the merchandise export was $150.9 billion in first half of the year, which is
40 percent increase over the corresponding period of 2010-11. Similarly import stood at
$236.7 billion during April – Sept 2011 which recorded an increase of 34.3 percent over the
corresponding period of 2010. The foreign exchange reserve increased from $ 279.1 billion
by end of March 2010 to $ 364.8 billion by end of March 2011.
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STATE ECONOMY
As per the quick estimate, the real growth rate of Odisha’s economy during FY

2010-11 stood at 8.6 percent at 2004-05 prices.  The real growth rate of the state exceeded the
national growth rate for five years except FY 2009-10.  The state economy continues to grow
at a rate higher than the national average over a long period of time which is desirable to
improve Odisha’s standard of living compared to the national average.  The state’s real per
capita NSDP for the year 2010-11 was `25,708 and it is expected to be `26,900 in 2011-12 at
2004-05 prices. As per the advance estimate of GSDP for the year 2011-12, the Industry Sector
represents 26.20 per cent of the state GSDP followed by Service Sector which is 57.34 per cent
and Agriculture accounts for 16.46 percent.

By the end of 2010-11, the State Government had signed 89 MoUs with various
industrial houses with a total estimated investment of ̀ 4,61,182 crore.  Out of these, 33 projects
have gone into partial production and have generated employment for 80,561 persons and
other projects are under various stages of implementation.  Out of 89 MoUs signed by the
State Government, 50 projects are from various steel promoters.  Out of 50 steel projects, 30
projects have started partial production with an investment of ̀ 50,325.77 crore and provided
direct and indirect employment of 21617 and 52446 respectively.  The large and mega projects
have created immense opportunity for growth of ancillary and downstream enterprises in
the MSME sector.

During 2011-12, 4648 enterprises in MSME sector have gone into production with an
investment of `410.89 crore generating employment opportunity for 25413 persons till
Feb’2012. The Director of Industries is the nodal agency for promotion of Micro, Small &
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the State both in identifying and assisting the prospective
entrepreneurs. Several policy initiatives have been undertaken by the Government of  Odisha
for promotion of industry in the state which inter-alia includes, Odisha Industrial Policy
Resolutions, 2007, MSME Development Policy, 2009, Single Window concept, Public Private
Partnership, MoU of State PSUs with their administrative departments, categorization of
PSUs, Social Safety net project and Audit of PSUs. Advance to MSME sector by the Banks
under Annual Credit Plan 2011-12 in the state stood at `13795.38 crore which constitute
19.88 percent of the total advance.

Government of Odisha has created a new MSME Department with a view to promote,
develop and enhance competitiveness among MSMEs. It has also created favourable
environment and innovative means to support MSMEs. New Food Processing Policy and
State Export Policy have been prepared. The department is implementing national mission
for food processing industries. In terms of notification dt.19.12.2011 of G.A Department of
Government of Odisha, the Corporation has been placed under the administrative control
of MSME Department.
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VISION AND MISSION OF OSFC
Vision

Emerge as a single-window for meeting the financial and developmental needs of
MSME sectors in the State to make it strong, vibrant and competitive both nationally
and internationally.
OSFC brand as a Customer friendly institution.
Provide efficient cost effective services to the customer through application of modern
technology and good governance.

Mission

Empower MSME sector with a view to contribute to the process of economic growth,
employment generation, creation of successful entrepreneur and balanced regional
development.

OSFC :  ITS RELEVANCE & PROSPECTS

OSFC, established in the year 1956, has played a pivotal role in extending credit
support and financial services to first generation entrepreneurs to set up MSMEs in the State
and thereby ushered in an era of industrialization in the State. It has completed more than
five decades of dedicated service in financing MSMEs and has contributed to the process of
economic development of the State in terms of value addition, employment generation,
dispersal of industries, mobilization of capital, entrepreneurship, skill development and
export earnings. Due to structural changes in the economy, many of the MSMEs in the State
could not cope up with increasing competition and gradually became sick.  This adversely
affected the financial health of OSFC. The financial health of the Corporation steadily
deteriorated futher due to poor recovery, rising NPAs and stringent provisioning as per RBI
norms.

In the past, OSFC raised high cost fund to repay low cost borrowings on maturity due
to low recovery and fell in to a debt trap. The lending activities of OSFC declined and
ultimately stopped since 2005-06.  Now OSFC is on revival path, restructured and rejuvenated
mainly with active support from the State Government besides support of other stakeholders
like SIDBI, IDBI & Banks. OSFC has resumed its lending activities from March 2010 and is
striving for an early turn-around.

OSFC has also played a key role in revival of potentially viable sick units by providing
fund and non-fund based assistance along with reliefs and concessions. This is one area
where banks are particularly reluctant to step in, because of their NPA status. OSFC would
continue to play its role in the rehabilitation of sick units of the State and looks forward to
the support of the State Government in this regard.

After resumption of lending, OSFC is facing keen competition from the banks, FIs
and private players in terms of cost of funds, availability of resources and credit pricing.
Most of its good and proven customers have migrated to banks and other FIs, as OSFC was
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out of business of lending for almost six years.  However, the strength of OSFC lies in its
network of Branches, experienced manpower and commitment to the cause of MSMEs.

During the year, the Corporation has taken several measures in continuation of
previous year, to remove bottom-line deficiencies covering Policy, Procedure, Practice,
Computerisation, Manpower motivation, Orientation & Staff Accountability with a view to
position itself as a professional financial institution in the competitive environment. OSFC
has revisited, modified and firmed up its policies and practices and streamlined its
procedures as per best banking norms and practices. Apart from meeting the term loan
requirements of an industrial unit, OSFC has made tie up arrangement with Union Bank of
India to facilitate sanction of working capital. The Corporation has adopted interest rate
structure ranging from 13.50% to 15.50% which is competitive in the prevailing market
scenario with provision of rebate of 0.50% for prompt payment to encourage borrowers.

While adapting itself to the fast changing business environment, the Corporation has
focused on strengthening customer satisfaction through prompt & quality service. The
Corporation would continue to identify areas of business opportunity; scale-up and broad
base its business for sustained earnings.  The Corporation is fully geared to enhance lending
activities and has set a loan sanction target of `35.00 crore for the first half of FY 2012-13
despite the following constraints:

Non availability of refinance support from SIDBI.

Recovery of loan dues mostly from NPA portfolio remains the only source of fund
for the Corporation to meet its establishment expenses and to continue with the lending
activity.

CGTMSE coverage for extension of collateral free credit facility to eligible MSMEs is
not available to the Corporation.

The corporation provides credit facility by way of term loan only.

Improved financial position of OSFC in terms of sustained profit, growth in net worth
to `18.91 crore and capital adequacy to 9.50 % would propel the Corporation for better
performance in coming years.

The wave of industrialization sweeping the State due to destination of several mega
projects opens up large opportunities for setting up ancillary/ downstream industries. OSFC
is looking forward to finance such industries to fulfill the aspirations of young entrepreneurs
of the State.

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS
SANCTION

The Corporation remained away from the business of lending for almost six years.
Consequently, most of the good customers of the Corporation migrated to other banks &
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FIs.  Loan Policy for FY 2010-11 which laid emphasis on finance to standard units only did
not yield satisfactory response. Loan Policy for FY 2011-12 also failed to attract the old
customers as the corporation is providing only Term Loan assistance whereas Commercial
Banks are providing both Term Loan and Working Capital.  The Corporation could sanction
`4.11 crore only to 8 units during the year 2011-12. Market penetration within a very short
period after a gap of 6 years has been extremely tough and challenging.  As on 31.03.2012,
the cumulative sanction after resumption of lending in March 2010 stood at `8.98 crore to 16 units.

CONSORTIUM / JOINT FINANCE
OSFC has initiated the process of joint financing with SIDBI/Commercial Banks for

diversification of risk.  All joint finance cases shall be governed by the terms and conditions,
credit norms and modalities contained in respect of joint finance agreement. The participating
lenders shall have pari-passu charge over the assets of the borrowers unit. The Corporation
has entered into a tie-up arrangement with Union Bank of India for consortium financing /
financing of Working Capital to OSFC assisted units.
RISK MANAGEMENT AND CREDIT RATING

The Corporation has adopted two risk rating models for new projects and existing
projects which evaluate all conceivable risks as per risk rating models. The models are drawn
up in a structured manner incorporating financial analysis, projections and sensitivity,
financial risk, industrial risk, management risk, business risk etc. It has also prescribed certain
level of standard or initial parameters beyond which no proposal shall be entertained. It
also lays down minimum rating below which no credit exposure would be undertaken.

However, in order to expedite and standardize the process of appraisal and risk rating
of credit proposals in a more rational and objective manner, the Corporation has adopted
Credit Appraisal & Rating Tool (CART) software of SIDBI for credit exposure up to `100.00
lakh. On successful operationalisation, the same software would be used for other cases. In-
house risk rating models is being used to risk rate credit proposals involving credit in excess
of  `100.00 lakh and green field projects.
PRIVILEGED CUSTOMER SCHEME (PCS)

The Corporation intends to incentivize well performing units of OSFC having good
repayment track records for last 3 years with the Corporation/Banks/FIs. The Scheme
provides credit on softer term to such borrowers to meet their non-project specific business
requirements, under permissible annual limit. The loan under this Scheme shall be guided
by the following:

Interest rate applicable as per risk rating,
Interest rebate of 0.5%  for prompt payment,
Minimum 150% overall asset coverage,
Positive net worth and no accumulated loss,
Loan limit - `50.00 lakh maximum.
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FAIR PRACTICES CODE
The Corporation is following Fair Practice Code for lenders as per RBI guidelines.

The guidelines for processing loan application; appraisal, disbursement, post-disbursement
supervision, and credit monitoring have been laid down. All the information relating to
charges/fees for processing has been disclosed in the application form. The facility for
prepayment of loans is also available.

KNOW YOUR CUSTOMER (KYC) & ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING (AML) STANDARDS
As advised by SIDBI, the Corporation has put in place a proper policy frame work on

“KNOW YOUR CUSTOMER” and  “ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING STANDARDS”. Detailed
Customer Acceptance Policy, Customer Identification Procedures, Monitoring of Transactions
and Risk Management Procedures have been laid down under KYC norms. The guidelines
are issued with an aim to develop and evolve a robust system to prevent abuse of financial
institutions for combating financing terrorism. The objective of this policy is to prevent OSFC
from being used intentionally or unintentionally by criminal elements for money laundering
activities. The KYC procedure enables to understand the customer and their financial dealings
which in turn help the Corporation to manage the risk prudently. A policy for identification
of high value cash transactions and suspicious transactions and monitoring thereof have
been laid down under AML policy.  One senior officer has been designated as Principal
Officer, who in turn is responsible for monitoring and implementation of KYC norms and
AML standards.

FEE BASED ACTIVITIES
The following fee based activities were undertaken during the year:-
General Insurance Business
Preparation of Project Profiles
Training Support for Entrepreneurship Development

GENERAL INSURANCE BUSINESS

The Corporation continued to market General Insurance products of The New India
Assurance Company Ltd. and posted modest growth in this area during the year. The
Corporation has also lined up with Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) to market life
insurance products.

PREPARATION OF PROJECT PROFILES
The Corporation continues to prepare project profiles for MSMEs at affordable rates.

During FY 2011-12, the Corporation has prepared 107 nos. of project profiles for different
clients.
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DISBURSEMENT
The Corporation disbursed a modest amount of ̀ 0.84 crore during the year to 6 units.

BUSINESS INITIATIVES
The Corporation has taken following new initiatives to increase loan portfolios:
Effective steps to reduce the response time for a systematic and quick credit delivery
process so as to continue with its business programme in this highly competitive
environment.
Formulated the Technology Up-gradation Scheme as per MSME Development Policy-
2009 which is under consideration of the State Government.
Customer meets are being organised at Branches to have a direct interaction with
both existing and prospective borrowers with an aim not only to understand and
redress their problems to the extent possible but also guiding the enterprises in
availing opportunity for expansion/modernization/up-gradation/diversification of
their projects and establishment of new projects.
Seminars are also being organised for disseminating information with regard to scope
for establishment of new projects in various emerging sectors and the details of Loan
Policy and OTS Policy.
Put in place a comprehensive Loan Recovery Policy wherein Post Disbursement
Monitoring and NPA Monitoring & Management have been emphasized particularly
prevention of slippage of standard accounts and up- gradation of NPA accounts.
Took active participation in the celebration of 8th Entrepreneurship Week (5-11 March
2012) organized by the State Government throughout the State.

STEPS TAKEN FOR OVERALL IMPROVEMENT OF WORKING ENVIRONMENT
Initiated measures to improve the overall image of the Corporation through timely
service to the borrowers through issue of demand notices, balance confirmation
certificates, acknowledgement of debts, responding to the difficulties of the borrowers.
Policy and procedures are being revisited and modification are being taken-up,
wherever felt necessary, including adoption of new policies for timely follow-up and
monitoring as well as for overall improvement  in the working of the corporation
with an aim to continue with the business activities in a more organized and systematic
manner keeping with prudential norms and competitive environment.
Reconstitution of Executive Committee, Audit Committee and Disposal and Default
Advisory Committee (DDAC) and internal Committees like Finance, Recovery and
HR for assisting the CEO for day to day functioning of the Corporation.
Modifications of present Internal Audit policies and practices of OSFC.
Review of compliance to Audit observations by the Audit Committee in a regular
manner and more particularly in the context of recovery of dues from assisted units.
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Adoption of SARFAESI Act, 2002 to supplement the recovery avenues of the
Corporation.
Instituting review and monitoring mechanism at regular intervals at different levels,
major thrust on constant follow-up and monitoring including adoption of a
comprehensive “Loan Recovery Policy”.
Launching of One Time Settlement Policy i.e, OTS-2011 Policy for a hassle free recovery
of dues from hard core NPA accounts.
Adoption of a comprehensive “Document Management Policy”.
Modification in the Rephasement Policy.
Introduction of “Staff Accountability Policy”.
Felicitated 13 numbers of our valuable customers during Independence Day in
recognizing their entrepreneurship and loyalty to OSFC.

BUSINESS REVIEW MEETINGS
Business Review Meetings were held at regular intervals with Branch Managers and

Heads of Departments to review performance of the Branches and identify weak areas for
improvement. The review of operations of the Branch was done in the presence of the
Chairman and Managing Director of the Corporation. one of such meetings were attended
by the Principal Secretary/Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government, Industries
Department, Government of Odisha. Weekly meeting of HoDs & Adopting Officers were
held with MD to review the policy/procedures & business related matters.

RECOVERY

Recovery continues to be the prime activity of the Corporation to achieve twin
objectives of reduction of NPAs and mobilization of resources.  Further, NPA management
has assumed greater significance for real turnaround of the Corporation. This includes credit
monitoring and timely follow up of application of various recovery tools including initiation
of legal proceedings and settlement through OTS etc.  However, recovery is adversely
affected due to several factors which are mostly beyond the control of the Corporation. In
spite of relentless efforts like thorough scrutinization of the available security and prescribing
the most appropriate exit route such as Close monitoring & follow up, Restructuring,
Rehabilitation, Mutual Transfer, OTS, Seizure & sale, Legal action u/s 31/DRT/SARFAESI
Act and Write off, the Corporation could be able to achieve recovery to the tune of `36.55 Cr
against a MoU target of `40 crore during FY 11-12. The main reasons for decline in recovery
are as follows:

Highly contaminated loan portfolios.
Existing portfolio not backed by adequate security.
Prolonged delay in vacation of stay/restrain order from Courts.
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Slow disposal of seized assets due to obsolescence of technology, locational
disadvantages, levy of taxes/arrear statutory dues.

Delay in payment of settlement amount  under OTS schemes by most of the borrowers.
During the year, the overall recovery of `36.55 crore has become possible due to

dedicated efforts of the employees of the Corporation and continuous monitoring by the
management in spite of adverse conditions.  After expiry of the MFD-OTS-07 scheme since
20.11.09, the Corporation was not able to offer an exit route to eligible borrowers to avail the
benefit of OTS scheme.  During the year an ongoing OTS scheme titled OTS-11 policy was
launched by the Corporation and there has been moderate response.  Corporation has
approved 300 cases (out of 402 applications) under OTS-2011 scheme for a settlement amount
of `11.94 Cr. against outstanding of `71.41 crore.  In addition, borrowers were allowed to
avail the benefit of earlier OTS schemes by paying the OTS & other dues by 31.03.12 as a last
opportunity.

The Recovery particulars of the year are shown in Table- 1.

TABLE-1 ` crore

Particulars Principal Interest Others Total

Term Loan & Other Loans 21.33 14.38 0.14 35.85

Agency Loans 0.58 0.12 - 0.70

Recovery for the Year-Total 21.91 14.50 0.14 36.55

The percentage of net demand to loan outstanding (Principal) is 14.32% and the percentage
of amount collected to recoverable is 2.38%. The Corporation has therefore, decided to
streamline its procedures further and also to adopt new strategies for the purpose of making
improvement on the recovery front.

The position of Recovery for the year is given in Table - 2

TABLE – 2 ` crore

Particulars Principal   Interest   Total
Overdues at the beginning of the  year 297.00 2347.09 2644.09
Add: Adjustment  arising out of reconciliation 0.53 - 0.53
Less: Adjustment  arising out of reconciliation 0.48 57.23 57.71
                         Sub Total 297.05 2289.86 2586.91
Add : Current Demand during the Year 4.52 234.69 239.21
                      Total Demand 301.57 2524.55 2826.12
Less Prin./ Interest on account of loss assets & 151.60 1169.71 1321.31
doubtful assets (iii)
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Net Demand 149.97 1354.84           1504.81
Less   i)        Waiver through OTS - 94.44 94.44
           ii)       Recovery 25.61 14.38 39.99*
Overdues at the end of the Year 276.10 2415.73 2691.83
Outstanding  at the end of Year(31.03.12) 301.70 2415.73 2717.43
Percentage of recovery against net demand (Pri.) 14.32%
Percentage of recovery against net demand (Int.) 1.06%
Percentage of Recovery from recoverables 2.38%
Percentage of net demand to loan O/s  (Pri.) 49.70%

*  NOTE :1)  Principal recovery include `414.40 lakh adjusted out of recovery of interest in
earlier years under OTS . 2)  Recovery on Agency loans amounting ̀ 0.70 crore have not been
included.

During FY 2011-12, 70 cases were seized U/s-29 involving loan outstanding of `82.86
Cr. (Prin `10.39 Cr.). 8 nos of DDAC meeting were held for sale of 75 cases including the
cases seized in earlier years. 44 units were decided for sale at a total sale amount of `5.70
Cr.(Prin O/s ̀ 6.39 Cr.) out of which in 2 cases the sale was cancelled (sale amount ̀ .0.08 cr.).
During the year physical possession was given in respect of 42 cases having principal
outstanding of `7.21 crore.

During the year under review, Corporation has disposed 94 cases of seized assets
involving an outstanding of `62.32 Cr. (Prin `10.51 Cr.) through full materialization of sale
and release to borrowers.  Out of the 509 unsold assets 242 are industrial assets, 243 are
collateral assets and 24 nos are transport/other cases.

SEIZURE & SALE
The Position of Seizure of units U/s-29 of SFCs Act and their disposal during

FY 2011-12 is given in Table-3.

TABLE – 3 ` Crore
Particulars (U/s 29) 2011-12 No.               O/s Amt.

Pri. Int. Total
Cases pending for disposal at the beginning of the year 533 45.80 322.34 368.14
Cases taken over u/s 29 during the year 70 10.39 72.47 82.86
Total 603 56.19 394.81 451.00
Cases disposed through DDAC 42 7.21 37.13 44.34
Cases released to original loanees including OTS cases 52 3.30 14.68 17.98
Total 94 10.51 51.81 62.32
Cases pending for disposal at the end of the year 509 45.68 343.00 388.68
including partly sold & sales pending  for materialization.
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COURT CASES

The position regarding section 29 cases is given in Table - 4.

TABLE – 4                                                                                      (Outstanding) `  crore

Particulars No. Principal

Pending at the beginning of the year 121 41.57

Filed during the year 38 81.03

Disposed of during the year 51 55.76

Pending for disposal at the end of the year 108 66.84

The Corporation usually takes recourse to section 31 when application of section 29
still leaves an unrealized amount against a unit’s total outstanding or when for some reason
or the other it is not possible for the Corporation to take action under section 29. Besides, the
Corporation for recovery of its dues has filed cases under section 31 of SFCs Act and before
DRT. Details in respect of cases filed by the Corporation under section 31 of the SFCs Act are
given in Table –5.

TABLE –5                                      `  crore

Particulars (u/s 31) No. Amt.

Pending at the beginning of the year 833 198.38

Filed during the year 14 18.09

Disposed of  during the year 31 10.74

Pending for disposal at the end of the year 816 205.73

Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest

Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act).

For recovery of its dues from the defaulters, the Corporation is  taking action U/s 29
and 31 of SFC’s Act, 1951 in addition to taking recourse to the provision of Recovery of
Debts  to Bank and Financial Institution Act 1993 (DRT Act). In the mean time, another Central
Act namely Securitization & Reconstruction of Financial Assets & Enforcement of Security
Interest Act 2002 (SARFAESI Act) has come in to force with effect from 21.6.2002. The
Corporation during FY 2011-12 has initiated action under the provisions of SARFAESI Act
2002 for recovery of the dues of the Corporation from defaulting units.

FOLLOW-UP
The follow-up visit is one of the effective tools for close monitoring of the units with

a view to ensure proper end use of the funds,  assess progress of projects to avoid time and
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cost overrun, mitigate constraints faced by the units. The follow-up inspection is being
conducted during implementation of the project as well as during operation of the unit to
ascertain health of the enterprise and ensure timely payment of dues.  The case of incipient
sickness is detected while conducting follow-up inspection and the Corporation is taking
prompt remedial measures in close co-ordination with bankers for smooth running of
enterprises.

REVIVAL OF SICK UNITS

The detailed position regarding identification and rehabilitation of sick industries is
given in Table – 6.

TABLE- 6

Particulars  As on 31.03.2011 As on 31.03.2012

Identified as sick 1690 1690

Viability study completed 1687 1690

Prima-facie not viable including 1020 1023
cases approved under OTS

Rehabilitation package approved

-   with additional loan 322 322

-   without additional loan 345 345

Cases under study/BIFR Cases 3 Nil

SUBSIDY
The Corporation acts as an agent of the State Government for disbursement of Capital

Investment Subsidy and Interest Subsidy. During the year under report, `80.14 lakh and
`5.96 lakh was disbursed as Capital Investment Subsidy and Interest Subsidy to 21 and 14
units respectively.  Joint inspection with DICs is carried out for release of Subsidy to eligible
units as per procedural requirement.

PROFITABILITY

Net profit

The Corporation’s net profit during the year 2011-12 stood at `0.52 crore as against

net profit of `0.61 crore during 2010-11 reflecting a decline of 14.75%. The decrease in net
profit during the year is on account of decrease in interest income and increase in personnel
expenses.

Net worth

The net worth of the Corporation stood at `18.91 crore as on 31.03.12 compared to

`16.57 crore as on 31.03.11 recording a growth of 14.12%.
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Capital Adequacy Ratio

The Capital Adequacy Ratio stood at 9.50% as on 31.03.12 compared to 10.89% as on
31.03.11 against the benchmark of 9% set by SIDBI.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Income & Expenditure

The Gross income earned by the Corporation during 2011-12 amounted to `26.03

crore comprising of interest on loan and advance of `14.38 crore which includes interest

accrued on standard loan amounting to ̀ 0.42 crore and other income of ̀ 2.10 crore as against

`25.47 crore in 2010-11 registering increase of 2.20%. The personnel and administrative

expenses, which were `14.25 crore in 2010-11, has gone up to `15.39 crore during 2011-12,

registering increase by 8%. Total expenses has also increased to `24.55 crore in 2011-12 from

`24.34 crore in 2010-11. After prior year adjustments net profit for the year 2011-12 is `0.52

crore in comparison to `0.61 crore of previous year.

Profit & Loss position

The Corporation has earned net profit consecutively for the 7th  year and the net profit
for the year under report is `0.53 crore. The interest income decreased by `1.57 crore (`15.95
crore during the previous year to `14.38 crore this year). Non-interest income increased by
10.91 % i.e. by `0.20 crore (from `1.90 crore during previous fiscal to `2.10 crore this year).
Personnel expenses have been increased from `13.36 crore in 2010-11 to `14.53 crore in
2011-12 i.e. raised by `1.17 crore due to payment of regular increments in salary and
allowances & payment of `3.96 crore towards initial contribution to Group Gratuity Fund
and on enhancement of Gratuity Payable Limit. Administrative expenses decreased by 3.38%
i.e. by `0.89 crore during 2010-11 to `0.86 crore in 2011-12.

Authorised and Paid-up Share Capital

The authorized share capital of the Corporation stood at ̀ 500 crore.  SIDBI has agreed
for conversion of Loan in Lieu of Share Capital of `6.225 crore together with interest accrued
thereon from dt.1.4.2008 till the date of actual conversion.  Similarly both SIDBI & IDBI Bank
have agreed to convert 50% each of minimum unpaid guaranteed dividend of `25.48 crore
to Share Capital. Pending approval of State Government U/S/4 (3) of SFCs (Amendment)
Act, 2000 the said amount of `31.72 crore is treated as Share Deposits on account of SIDBI
and IDBI Bank.

The position of share capital and loan in lieu of share capital is indicated in Table-7
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TABLE -7                                           `  Crore
Particulars – Share capital As at 31.03.2011 As at 31.03.2012
Issued
-  Ordinary 421.00 421.00
-  Special 4.00 4.00
Total 425.00 425.00
Subscribed and paid-up
-  Fully allotted (Ordinary) 378.76 378.76
-  Fully allotted (Special) 3.00 3.00
-  Share deposit pending for allotment 31.72 33.58
Grand Total: 413.48 415.34

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
The details of resource mobilization during the year is indicated in Table –8.

TABLE -8 `  crore.
Particulars 2010-11 2011-12
Increase in paid-up capital pending allotment
-  State Govt. - -
-  SIDBI/IDBI Bank 31.70 1.87
Sub-total 31.70 1.87
Refinance
-  SIDBI 0.53 -
Sub-total 0.53 -
Bonds - -
Recovery (Net) 42.03 36.55
Others 6.51 -
Total 80.79 38.42

The overall sources and uses of funds during the year are given in Table-9.
TABLE -9                                      ` Crore
Sources 2011-12                 Uses 2011-12
Opening Cash/Bank 23.64 Disbursement 0.84
SIDBI refinance - SIDBI repayment (Prin.) 7.50
C.I.S. 0.97 C.I.S. 0.86
Recovery 36.55 Int. & Other charges paid 5.67

Admn.& Personnel Exp. 15.39
Other Income 2.10 Redemption of Deposit & Bonds
Other Receipts 0.80 Funded Interest loan to SIDBI 3.72

Others (NEF& service charges 0.48
paid to SIDBI)
Other cash out go 4.14
Closing balance 25.46

Total 64.06 Total 64.06
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CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS & PROVISIONING THERE OF

The assets classification and provisioning thereof is made as follows: (` Crore)

     Asset Outstanding Rate of Provision (Loan) Net Assets
 Category Loans Provisions  (Loan)

Outstanding
 As on As on Current Previous As on As on As on As on

31.03.12 31.03.11 Year  year 31.03.12 31.03.11 31.03.12  31.03.11

Standard
Direct Loan 2.28 2.24 0.25% 0.25% 0.006 0.006 - -
Personal Loan 0.40 0.54 0.40% 2% 0.002 0.011 - -
Vehicle &
 Housing Loan 0.49 0.62 0.40% 0.40% 0.002 0.002 - -
Total : 3.17 3.40 - - 0.010 0.019 3.17 3.40
NPA
Sub Standard 0.40 0.35 15% 10% 0.06 0.04 0.34 0.31
Doubtful – I 0.98 1.79 25% 20% 0.25 0.36 0.73 1.43
Doubtful – II 146.05 139.51 40% 30% 58.42 41.85 87.63 97.66
Doubtful – III 30.88 43.50 100% 100% 30.88 43.50 - -
Loss 120.72 138.22 100% 100% 120.72 138.22 - -
Total (NPA) 299.03 323.37 - - 210.33 223.97 88.70 99.40
Grand Total 302.20 326.77 - - 210.34 223.99 91.87 102.80

Standard Assets as on 31.03.12 includes `0.40 cr. personal loan and `0.49 crore vehicle &
housing loan to employees.
Loan outstanding and Net Assets as on 31.03.12 includes Principal + Other Charges.
As per RBI/SIDBI norms, no netting is required for provision for standard assets.

Provisioning has been made in conformity with prudential requirement. There is
12.66% decrease in loss assets (decreased from `138.22 crore as on 31.03.11 to `120.72 crore
as on 31.03.12) and 3.73% decrease in doubtful assets (decreased from `184.80 crore as on
31.03.11 to `177.91 crore as on 31.03.12). Due to recovery of loans, the standard assets have
decreased by 7.65%. On the other hand substandard assets increased to the extent of 14.29%
due to re-classification of assets as on 31.03.12 basing on Recovery & Accounts position.
Total requirement for provisioning as on 31.03.2012 has been assessed & estimated at ̀ 210.34
crore.

PENDING ISSUES OF RESTRUCTURING
The financial and organizational restructuring of the Corporation which was approved

by the State Cabinet during December 2006 & February 2009 is nearing completion.  However,
the following pending issues are yet to be addressed.
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State Government

Approval of State Government Under Section-4(2) and 4(3) of SFCs Amendment Act,
2000 for allotment of ordinary shares in favour of SIDBI and IDBI Bank on account of:

(a) Conversion of loan in-lieu of Share Capital (LISC) of `6.225 crore + Interest from
01.04.2008 till the date of actual conversion to ordinary Share Capital.

(b) Conversion of unpaid dividend of ̀ 25.48 crore to ordinary Share Capital (50% each in
favour of IDBI and SIDBI).

SIDBI

Waiver of interest by SIDBI on LISC amounting to ̀ 7.42 crore (from inception to 31.01.08)
and waiver of funded interest. However as per advice of SIDBI, IDBI has been moved
and the response is awaited.

Support from SIDBI to assist capacity building project of OSFC as per need.

FINANCIAL POSITION ON RESTRUCTURING

In the process, on implementation of the relief and concessions from all the Stakeholders
including financial support from the State Government in particular and consistent
effort of the employees for recovery of dues, the Net-worth of the Corporation has
improved from (-)`282.41 crore to `18.91 crore and Capital Adequacy Ratio (CRAR)
from (-)94.23%  to 9.50%  within FY 2004-05 & FY 2011-12.

EMERGING ISSUES, PRESENT LIQUIDITY PROBLEM AND STEPS INITIATED TO
OVERCOME IT

Issues with Small Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI)

OSFC has paid interest dues to SIDBI till December 2011 and paying its dues regularly
on account of newly availed line of credit.

The Corporation after continuous repayment of installments towards rephased dues
and funded interest to SIDBI since May 2005 failed to pay the same from November
2011.
Consequently, following discussion with ED, SIDBI on 20.01.2012 and as per decision
taken in a review meeting held on 20.01.12 under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble Minister,
Finance & P.E Department and as decided by Board of OSFC, a proposal for OTS of
Refinance Outstanding (RFS) & NEF Soft Loan at `45.00 crore was submitted to SIDBI
on 21.03.2012.

Also, SIDBI has been requested to release the refinance (New LoC) against already
disbursed new cases under TRA mechanism for `99.09 lakh and continue to provide
refinance support in future.

The revised OTS proposal of OSFC as submitted vide letter dt. 24.05.2012 is under
active consideration of SIDBI.
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Issue with the State Government

Refund of `23.16 crore to be utilized as working fund by OSFC, which was paid by
the Corporation in advance towards loans for settlement of SLR Bonds but subsequently
such loans were entirely converted to ordinary Share Capital. The State Government has
been moved to reconsider the proposal of refunding `23.16 crore which is badly needed by
the Corporation in order to continue with its lending activity in the absence of refinance
support from SIDBI.

Appointment of Consultant

In the 365th meeting of the Board of Directors held on 29.12.2011, it was decided to
move the State Government, P.E Department for appointment of a suitable consultant on
high priority for making a viability study as per the present mandate and future role of
Orissa State Financial Corporation.  In response to the request, Government has appointed
M/s. Delloite Touche Tohmatsu as Consultant. A preliminary discussion with the consultant
was held on 30.03.2012.

AUDIT COMMITTEE OF BOARD

The Board of Directors of the Corporation has reconstituted the Audit Committee of
Board in their 364th meeting held on 26.11.2011. The said Committee as on 31.03.2012 comprises
of the following Directors as its members.

1 Sri K.N. Khatai, IAS Chairman
Commissioner-cum-D.I,Odisha ,

2 Sri B. K. Bose, Member
Managing Director, OSFC.

3 Sri Sarat Chandra Naik, Member
Addl. Secretary to Govt., Govt. of Odisha ,
Industries Department.

4 Sri P.C.Pathy, Member
Jt. Secretary to Govt., Govt. of Odisha ,
Finance Department.

5 Sri Subhranshu Acharya, Member
Dy.General Manager, SIDBI, Bhubaneswar.

During the year, the Audit Committee met 4 (four) times on 02.07.2011, 24.09.2011,
14.02.2012 and 29.03.2012 and reviewed the Internal Audit observations, Action Taken Report
on Internal Audit observations, Annul Accounts including Profit & Loss Accounts and Balance
Sheet for FY 2010-11 with notes thereon and compliance thereof.

INTERNAL AUDIT

Books of accounts, financial and operational transactions of the Branches as well as
Head Office of the Corporation have been audited by the Internal Audit Department (IAD)
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of the Corporation during the year. Procedural lapses, Operational lapses, Documentation
lapses, Monitoring & Follow up lapses are critically examined and brought to the attention
of management for necessary corrective measures. Internal control lapses in key functional
areas resulting in revenue leakage are pointed out. The Department has mainly focused its
attention on review and evaluation of NPA accounts of Branch loan portfolio and has
suggested remedial measures for realization of Corporation dues, thereby resulting in
reduction of NPAs. The Department has conducted verification of loan accounts settled under
various OTS Schemes on random basis. Payments like Provident Fund, Terminal dues,
Arrears etc. relating to staff are also verified and authenticated by this Department. On some
critical and major issues as reported in the Audit Report, Managing Director has also sent
D.O. letters to the Branch Managers to follow-up the matter personally so as to bring logical
end to those issues.

Audit observations remaining uncomplied by the Branches and Head Office for more
than 6 months from the end of the quarter during which the reports were issued are placed
to the Audit Committee of Board for their comments after necessary review.  IAD ensures
compliance of the comments/observations of the Audit Committee by the respective
branches as well as different departments of H.O. and constantly monitors the development
till the matter comes to its logical end.

The position of internal audit conducted and reports submitted during the year
is given below.

1 No. of  reports pending for submission at the beginning of Nil
the year

2 No. of  audits completed during the year 15
3 No. of  audit reports submitted during the year 14
4 No. of  audit reports pending for submission at the end of 01

the year
STATUTORY AUDIT

The Corporation appointed M/s. G.P. Mishra & Company, Chartered Accountants,
Malasahi, Mangalabag, Cuttack as Statutory Auditors in the Annual General Meeting held
on 29.07.2011 to conduct the Audit of the Books of Accounts of the Corporation for FY
2011-12 basing on the recommendation of the Reserve Bank of India under section 37(1) of
SFC Act. The auditors have completed the Statutory Audit for the FY 2011-12.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The 54th Annual General Meeting of shareholders was held in time on 29.07.2011 to
adopt the audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss accounts of the Corporation for
FY 2010-11 and 28 nos. of share holders attended the meeting.
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A.G. AUDIT

Each year C & A.G. of India has been conducting audit of the Corporation under
section 37(6) of SFCs Act, 1951. Audit report of the C & AG of India on the accounts of the
Corporation needs to be placed before the Legislative Assembly of the State along with the
Annual Accounts and Auditor’s Report U/s 37(7) of SFCs Act. Basing on the observations of
Audit Report of C & AG, Industries Department of Govt. of Odisha has advised the
Corporation to include the available report of C & AG in the Annual Report of the Corporation
separately. Accordingly, the audit report of C & AG in respect of FY 2010-11 was placed to
the Audit Committee of Board held on 14.02.2012. The proceedings of the Audit Committee
is being placed to the ensuing Board Meeting.

INSPECTION BY SIDBI

SIDBI in terms of the provisions of Subsection (1) of Section 37A of SFCs Act, 1951 had
conducted inspection of the Corporation for the FY 2010-11 during November-December
2011. The summary observations / suggestions / recommendations made by SIDBI and
compliance thereof is being placed to the ensuing Board Meeting.

COMMITTEES

The Committee approach for decision making is continuing for ensuring efficiency
and transparency in the working system. Committees set up for various purposes functioned
well during the year. For better governance, the Corporation de-centralized the process of
decision making with an appropriate delegation of power to Committees namely Executive
Committee (EC), Default-Cum-Disposal Advisory Committee (DDAC), MD Committee &
One Time Settlement Advisory Committee (OTSAC).

Three internal committees namely Finance Committee, Recovery Committee & HR
Committees are functioning to examine various issues of significant importance including
policy matters and recommend course of action prior to obtaining approval from the
competent authority.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

With focus on future, the Corporation rescued its Information Technology System
from the brink of obsolescence by deploying state-of-the-art computer equipments in all of
its offices. By this way the Corporation has built up a platform of appropriate IT infrastructure
commensurate with its business resisting the temptation of acquiring inappropriate
technology in a mad rush for advanced technology.

The Corporation has realized that the Information Technology is a means to an end
and not an end in itself and it provides enormous possibilities to serve the customer better.
But, unless the employees are acquainted to handle the equipments, the potential of the
Information Technology can never be realized. Therefore, the Computer Services Department
organized several workshops in missionary zeal to refresh the knowledge and skill of
employees to handle the newly acquired technology. Further, to keep pace with the rapid



ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION 24

development in Information Technology requiring constant update of knowledge and skill
of employees, the Computer Services Department is providing ‘On Demand Training’ in
every working day after office hours to any employee who is interested to acquire any
knowledge and skill in IT to wipe out computer illiteracy from the Corporation.

Another priority of the Corporation was to make the Information Technology customer
centric. Accordingly, the e-despatch system has been strengthened by more emphasis
on e-mail then snail-mail. Now, the Corporation is utilizing the amazing power of
Information Technology to bridge the physical distance of the Branch Offices by digital
distance. Thus, the Corporation has joined the race of financial services organizations for
serving customer better by bringing synergy out of employees skipping time and space
utilizing Information Technology.

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

The most valuable resource of any organization is the human resource. The HR
Department deals with formulating strategy to upgrade the skills of the existing manpower
and to utilize the human resource with their optimum potentiality. It not only gives emphasis
on skill development, the department is equally concern for the welfare of its employees
vis-a-vis initiatives and motivation. The initiative of the employees coupled with dedication
and commitment in discharging their duties have smoothened the functioning of the
organization and improve its image.

The area of expertise in Human Resource covers all spheres of activities like business
administration, engineering, finance management, risk management, NPA management etc.
The Corporation has staff strength of 253 with a composition of 82 Officers under A Class,
137 ministerial and supervisory staff under B Class and 34 subordinate staffs under C Class
as on 31.03.2012.  Out of 82 Officers, 8 Officers consisting of P.S & P.A are from non-functional
area. Other Officers are having professional qualification which includes C.A, ICWA, MBA,
PGDMA, PGDBM, PGDTL, Engineering Graduates, Legal Professionals, Post Graduation
qualification. Two officers are under deputation to other organization. The average age of
employees is 53 years.

During the year, 39 employees have retired from Corporation service through VRS/
VSS/Resignation/Superannuation. The 28 vacant posts arising out of VRS/VSS have been
abolished.

TRAINING

During FY 2011-12, HR Department has given more focus on knowledge management
practice by identifying different areas for training. A motivational training programme was
arranged for 45 employees at its corporate office to improve the morale of the employees.
Besides this, 91 officers have been imparted with training in different phases on risk
management, project appraisal, NPA management, computer and credit appraisal and rating
tools (CART).
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY(CSR)

During the year, the Corporation has contributed `1.00 lakh to the Chief Minister’s
Relief Fund for the Flood victims of the State. To promote and preserve odiya literature and
culture, the Corporation has provided financial assistance to the odiya magazines, souvenirs
through advertisements. Besides this, the Corporation has imparted summer internship
training programme to MBA, MFC students of reputed institutions to motivate young
entrepreneurship in the State.

STAFF ACCOUNTABILITY POLICY (SAP)

In order to develop accountability in the Corporation and to increase the sense of
responsibility among the employees while discharging their various official assignments,
the Corporation has already adopted Staff Accountability Policy (SAP).  This was done with
a view to acquaint the employees with various operational circulars, guidelines and
delegation of power from time to time. The policy on Staff Accountability covered both
credit and non-credit functions of the Corporation. The Credit functions include assistance
by way of loans and advances, line of credit, refinance, grant/subsidy, non-conformity to
credit manuals or violation of guidelines and procedures and equity finance etc. The Staff of
the Corporation are accountable for action / inaction leading to loss to the Corporation in
credit functions as well as non-adherence to the guideline and procedure in non-credit
functions such as purchase and procurement of stores and stationery, Computer Soft-ware/
hard-ware peripheral, premises matter. The Internal Control and monitoring mechanism
has been strengthened by the introduction of Staff Accountability Policy.

REORGANISATION OF BRANCHES & DEPARTMENTS

Reorganisation of different departments of the Corporation was made during the
FY 2011-12 with a view to give more focus on lending operation and monitoring and
management of NPAs. A separate department namely Administration & Premises Department
(APD) has been created to look after the internal administration/office management/ campus
management and logistic support to different departments for smooth operation.

Number of Branch Offices was reduced from 17 to 15 after merger of Rayagada &
Baragarh Branch with Sambalpur & Jeypore Branch respectively. The number of Branch
Offices as on 31.03.2012 ,stood at 15 and Facilitation-cum-Recovery Centres (FRCs)  at 6.
However, the Corporation will continue its renewed effort and endeavor for the growth of
MSME in the State through its existing Branch network.

GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL CELL

In order to expedite quick redressal of the grievance petitions/representations received
from the customers/entrepreneurs, a Grievance Cell at the Corporate Office is functioning.
Since most of the grievances relates to recovery measures of the Corporation, the same were
handled by the concerned Department with approval of MD/Board.  During the year, the
cell has disposed all the cases including the cases of previous year. Besides, the Cell is
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taking prompt action with regard to redressal of grievances published in various Newspapers
relating to activities of the Corporation.

INTERNAL VIGILANCE CELL

Internal Vigilance Department headed by Deputy General Manager as Chief Vigilance
Officer (CVO) is in operation at Head Office to function as the coordinator/ facilitator in
between State Vigilance Department and the Corporation. The department deals with the
grievances and complaints of the entrepreneurs and public at large for ensuring observance
of rules and guidelines as prescribed by the Corporation from time to time. The department
has been able to convey a positive message in the public by attending genuine complaints
promptly and focused much on preventive vigilance. The department has identified
corruption prone areas in the organisation to keep proper vigil on the functioning of various
activities. During the year, no fresh vigilance case has been registered by the State Vigilance
and no such serious complaints/irregularities against any officials have been noticed.  The
activities of this department will pave the way for functioning of the Corporation as
transparent as possible.

RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT CELL

The Corporation, following the operational guidelines of Orissa Right to Information
Rules, 2005, has implemented Right to Information Act 2005. In accordance to the said Act &
Rules, the Corporation has appointed Public Information Officer, Asst. Public Information
Officer and Appellate Authority at its Head Office. In addition, one Public Information Officer
and one Appellate Authority for each Branch Offices has also been appointed to enable the
Citizens to secure access to information available with the Organization. With a view to
promote transparency and accountability, necessary and relevant information for public
has been placed in the website of the Corporation, which is being up-dated at regular intervals.
Names of the Appellate Authority, Public Information Officer and Asst. Public Information
Officer stationed at Head Office, Public Information Officers and Appellate Authority
stationed at 15 Branch offices have been notified. The position of receipt and disposal of the
RTI applications during the year is given below:

1 No. of  pending applications at the beginning of the year 07

2 No. of  applications received during the year 124

3 No. of  applications  disposed during the year 120

4 No. of  applications pending for disposal at the end of the year 11

All the appeals received during the year have been disposed off within the stipulated
period.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Corporation is committed to uphold high level of ethical standard of Corporate
Governance in all of its functional areas. The effective implementation of Corporate
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Governance depends on adoption of cardinal principles which inter-alia includes
independence, credibility, accountability, responsibility, transparency, fair and timely
decision making etc. The Board of the Corporation is constituted as per the provisions of
SFCs (Amendment Act 2000). The Directors in the Board are professionally qualified having
vast experience in the areas of Banking and Industry. The Board of Directors meets regularly
to provide effective leadership and monitors performance and review management policies.
During the year, the Board adopted a calendar of review which enables thorough critical
information to the Board periodically. Various aspects like Loan Policy, OTS policy, Recovery
Policy, Annual Business Plan, Cash-Flow Statement, overall assessment of Financial position,
actual performance vis-à-vis target in key areas, status of NPAs etc. were periodically
reviewed and appropriate policy directives were given by the Board during the year  under
report.

The Corporation has initiated the following steps to ensure good corporate governance
practices :

Reconstitution of the Board with induction of Independent Director,

Appointment of a Senior Executive of SIDBI as the  Managing Director,

Reorganisation of HO Departments,

Internal Audit has been strengthened/ streamlined,

Audit Committee has been constituted and meetings of the Audit Committee
have been more regular/ streamlined,

As a part of Corporate Governance Manual, Corporation has signed MoU with State
Government for the FY 2011-12. The draft MoU for FY 2012-13 as approved by the
Board of OSFC in its meeting held on 27.03.2012 has been submitted to MSME
Department of the State Government.

Apart from the above, Appraisal mechanism, project monitoring, risk management,
internal controls and procedures have been streamlined and clear policy guidelines on
Lending, Recovery, Valuation, IT etc. introduced.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Corporation is managed by the Board of Directors constituted under Section-10
of the SFC’s (Amendment) Act. 2000.  During FY 2011-12, the Board met 7 times.

CHAIRMAN

Shri T.Ramachandru, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Industries Department
was nominated as a Director and Chairman of the Board of Directors, OSFC in place of
Shri P.R.Das, Ex-Executive Director, SIDBI vide Industries Department Notification No.9133
dt.07.07.2011 and Shri T. Ramachandru, IAS has assumed the charge of the Office of the
Chairman, OSFC on 11.07.2011.
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MANAGING DIRECTOR

Shri Bijay Kumar Bose was appointed by the State Government as Managing Director
of the Corporation.  Shri Bose assumed the charge w.e.f 08.10.2010 and is continuing as such.

DIRECTORS

During the year, following changes took place in the Board of Directors:

Shri Subhranshu Acharya, DGM, SIDBI has been nominated as a Director in the Board
of Directors, OSFC, in place of Shri Kirpal Singh, General Manager, SIDBI, Bhubaneswar
transferred vide SIDBIs letter No.9706 dt.20.06.2011 under section 10-(c) of SFCs Act.

Shri Sarat Chandra Naik, Addl. Secretary to Government, Industries Department, Govt.
of Odisha has been nominated as a Director to the Board of Directors, OSFC in place of
Shri D. P. Mohanty, Special Secretary retired on attaining the age of superannuation vide
notification No.9901 dt.25.07.2011.

Shri Praveen Gupta, Chief General Manager, State Bank of India, Local Head Office,
Bhubaneswar has been nominated to represent the SBI in place of Shri C.H.Narasimha Rao,
CGM, transferred vide Letter No.SME-I/348 dt.19.11.2011 and Board resolution dt.26.11.11.

Shri A.K.Parida, Jt. Secretary to Government, Public Enterprise Department,
Government of  Odisha has been nominated as a special invitee to the Board of Directors of
OSFC in place of Sri P. R. Giri, Special Secretary to represent the P.E Department in Govt. of
Odisha vide letter No.3576 dt.29.08.11 of P.E Deptt. & Board resolution dt.26.09.2011.
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their continued contribution to the industrial growth of Odisha as well as for the confidence
reposed in the corporation.

The Board would like to place on record its appreciation of the dedicated services
and contribution made by the staff members for the overall performance of the Corporation.
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G. P. MISHRA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

D.N. COMPLEX, MOHANTY LANE, KESHARPUR, CUTTACK -753 001
Phone : (0671) 2518855

E-mail: gp_mishra@hotmail.com

To

The Shareholders,
Orissa State Financial Corporation,
Cuttack-753 003

AUDITORS’ REPORT

1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Orissa State Financial Corporation  as
at 31st March 2012 and the Profit and Loss Account annexed thereto for the year ended
on that date in accordance with the provisions of section 37 of the State Financial
Corporations Act, 1951 as amended by SFCs (Amendment) Act, 2000.

2. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Corporation’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted
in India.  Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material mis-
statements.  An audit includes examining, on test check basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

On the basis of our audit, subject to our observation/comments as mentioned in point
no.8 below and Notes on Accounts as contained in Schedule-U, we report that:

4. We have obtained all the information and explanations both from Head Office and
Branches which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes
of our audit.

5. In our opinion, proper books of accounts have been kept by the Corporation so far as it
appears from our examination of those books.

6. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report are in
agreement with the books of accounts.



31ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

G. P. MISHRA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

D.N. COMPLEX, MOHANTY LANE, KESHARPUR, CUTTACK -753 001
Phone : (0671) 2518855

E-mail: gp_mishra@hotmail.com

7. In our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account are in compliance with
the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

8. The following are our observations/comments:
i) With reference to Note No.8.1, fixed assets also include those assets where

ownership is yet to be transferred to the Corporation.

ii) During the year, the Corporation has continued its internal audit system through
its own Internal Audit Department.

9. In our opinion and to the best to our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the said accounts of the Corporation read with the Schedules and above
observations give the information required by the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951
as amended by the State Financial Corporation (Amendment) Act, 2000 and are properly
drawn up in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India.

i) In the case of said Balance Sheet of the State of Affairs of the Corporation as at 31st

March, 2012.

ii) In the case of Profit and Loss Account of the profit for the year ended on that date.

iii) The Cash Flow statement gives a true and fair view of the cash flows for the year
ended on that date.

Cuttack FOR G. P. MISHRA & CO.
Dated :18th  June, 2012      CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Sd/-
(G. P. MISHRA, FCA)

Membership No.053398
PROPRIETOR
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Sd/-
(P.C. Pathy)
DIRECTOR

OSFC
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Sd/-
(P.C. Pathy)
DIRECTOR

OSFC
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As at 31.3.2012 As at 31.3.2011
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SCHEDULE - T
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. GENERAL
1.1 The accompanying Financial Statements are prepared on historical cost convention

(other than revalued Land & Building) by following going concern concept and
confirming to the prevailing statutory provisions and practices, unless otherwise stated.

 1.2 Method of Accounting:
In accordance with the norms prescribed by SIDBI for adoption of uniform Accounting
policies and practices by SFC’s, the Corporation follows the method of Accounting as
under:

a) Loan Portfolio - Performing Assets on accrual basis
- Non-Performing Assets on realization basis

b) All other items - On accrual basis
2. Income Recognition
2.1 Income are accrued except in the case of Non-Performing Assets where it is recognized

upon realization as per prudential norms of  RBI / SIDBI.
2.2 Accounting of Receipts

The Corporation follows the policy of crediting the cheques recovered on the loanee
account only on realization except on 31st March . The cheque received on 31st March
against NPA accounts  are accounted on receipt basis of 31st March &  subsequently
realised. Effects in the subsidiary ledger of Loan Accounts are given from the date of
realisation.

3. WRITING OFF LOANS
Bad debts are written off through the NPA provision Account.  After adjustment of
provision residual amount are charged to the Profit & Loss Account. In case of
subsequent recovery of Bad debts already written off, recovered amount is recognized
as other income in the year of receipt.

4. INVESTMENTS:
Investment in equity shares are considered as current investments and are valued at
lower of cost / market value as per guidelines issued by SIDBI/ RBI. Investments are
stated at purchase price less provisions for erosion in the value of investment made, in
accordance with the guidelines prescribed by SIDBI.

5. Loans & Advances:
5.1 The assets under loans and advances have been classified as per prudential norms set

by SIDBI/RBI.
5.2     The Miscellaneous Expenses on loans and advances recoverable from the  loanees are

being shown  under Loans & Advances.
5.3 Amounts received from loanees are credited in the books of accounts and appropriated

in the following order.
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1st Other charges, 2nd Additional and Penal interest, 3rd  Interest  Accrued & due,
Last Principal. However, incase of One Time Settlement(OTS), sale of Seized Assets
U/s 29 of SFCs Act and rephasement / reschedulement cases appropriation are made
in the following manner,

One Time Settlement Sale of Assets Rephasement/Re-schedulement
 (OTS) Case U/s 29 of SFC/s  Act cases cases

Ist- Principal Ist - Other charges Ist Other charges

2nd Other charges 2nd- Principal 2nd Interest & Penal
Interest (on funded capital
& unrephased portion of loan)
3rd principal overdues of
rephrased/Funded capital/
unrephased portion of Loan
(1st due 1st adjustment basis)

3rd Additional& Penal Interest 3rd Additional& Penal  interest 4th principal of rephased /
Funded  capital.

Last Interest Accrued & due Last Interest Accrued & due 5th Principal of unrephased &
portion of loan
6th Interest on FITL
Last Funded Interest Term
loan(FITL)

6. Sharing of Sale proceeds on joint financing cases:

6.1 Sharing of sale proceeds realised on sale of assets of joint financed cases u/s 29 of SFCs
Act 1951 are   made on prorata basis on loan outstanding/ principal outstanding of
financers with mutual acceptance and consent.

6.2 In the case of Joint Finance Single documentation  is done at OSFC level as per the
mutual understanding with the  Co-Financers.

7. Fixed Assets:
7.1 Fixed assets are recorded at their historical cost and are stated at historical cost less

accumulated Depreciation or at their present replaceable value, wherever revalued.
7.2    Capitalisation of Assets:

The Corporation is following the practice of capitalisation of assets at the time of put to
use on the basis of cost of acquisition & other expenses directly related thereto.

8. Depreciation:

Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on written down value method at the rates
prescribed  under  Schedule – XIV of  Companies Act, 1956 in accordance with the
guidelines set  by  SIDBI for SFCs as follows.
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Rate of Depreciation
Building- 5%
Office Vehicle- 25.89%
Furnitures & Fixtures- 18.10%
Office Equipments- 13.91%
Library- 100%
Computers-Hardware & Software 40%
Electrical Installation & Equipments 13.91%

In case of additions to fixed assets during the year, depreciation is charged on pro-rata
basis from the date of addition of the fixed assets and in case of sale/transfer/deletion
of fixed assets the depreciations charged up to the date  of the sale / transfer / deletion
of the asset.

9. Retirement Benefits to Employees:

Provident Fund - The Corporation is having its own P.F.  Regulations.Contribution to
the Provident Fund are remitted to Board of Administrator, OSFC Employees Provident
Fund and charged to P & L Account.

a) Gratuity and leave encasement benefits to Employees are covered by OSFC
Group Gratuity-cum-life Assurance Scheme and Group leave Encashment
Scheme respectively adopted by the Corporation.

b) Liability towards Gratuity and Leave encashment salary payable to employee
are determined by Life Insurance Corporation of India under the Group
Gratuity Scheme  and Group leave encashment Scheme of LIC of India.
Premium paid to LIC of India against such Schemes & payments made to
employees towards gratuity & Leave Encashment salary to the extent not
covered by the Group Gratuity Scheme & Group Leave Encashment scheme of
LIC are charged to the profit & loss account.

10. ASSET CLASSIFICATION AND PROVISIONING

(a) Loan Assets are classified based on record of recovery as standard, sub-
standard, doubtful and loss and accordingly provision is made as per guidelines
issued from time to time to SFCs by IDBI /SIDBI as under :

Provisions

i. Standard Assets ….. @0.25% of Loan Assistance

to SME, @0.40% of others and @1% of CRE.

ii. Sub-Standard Assets ….. General @15%, unsecured portion @25%,
exposure to Infrastructure lending against
Escrow Account/ Infrastructure loan @20%

iii. Doubtful Assets ….. 20% / 40%/ 100% of loan assistance
depending on the period for which the loan
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/assistance has remained doubtful. (25% in
case of assets remained doubtful for up to 1
years and 40% in case of assets remained
doubtful beyond 1 years and up to 3 years
and @100% in case of assets remained
doubtful  beyond  3  years).Unsecured
Doubtful Loan 100%

iv. Loss Assets ….. The entire loan (i.e. 100%)

 (b) As per the guidelines issued by SIDBI vide No.592/SFCs (CELL) NPA
dated.22/05/2001 provisions made against Standard Assets are not reckoned
for arriving at net NPAs. Contingent Provisions against Standard Assets are
shown under current liabilities & provisions and are eligible item for inclusion
in Tire-II Capital.

(c) As per the guide lines issued by SIDBI vide circular no. 204/DFIDD/SFCs
Dt.08.04.02 treatment of provisions against NPA are provided for in the Profit
& Loss Account of the year (above the line) and the current profit i.e. profit for
the year determined accordingly

11. CAPITAL ADEQUACY STANDARDS/ Risk weight on Assets

Capital Adequacy Ratio has been calculated based on the standards and
guidelines issued by SIDBI   from time to time to SFCs. Risk weight attached to
Assets are as under

                                 Assets Risk Weights

i) Cash Balance, Bank Balance with RBI Nil
ii) Balance in Current Accounts with Scheduled Banks 20%

& fixed assets
iii) Investmentsin Govt. Guaranteed Securities 20%

of Govt. Undertakings
iv) Other Investments 100%
v) Loans and Advances 100%
vi) Fixed Assets 100%
vii) Other Assets 100%

12. Agency Functions:
The funds received from State Government /SIDBI are classified as liabilities.
The Loans given from these funds are shown separately from the loans given by
the Corporation from its own funds under other Assets.
Such loans are not eligible for NPA provisioning purposes
Recoveries made against such loans are accounted for as liabilities refundable to
the principal.
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13. Contingent Liabilities / Assets

Contingent Liabilities are disclosed by way of notes. Contingent Assets are not
recognized.

14. Prior Period Adjustment

Considering the nature of Business all prior period adjustment  including those
ascertained and determined during the year are accounted as prior period items.

For G.P.MISHRA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Sd/-
(G.P. Mishra)

Membership No.053398
PROPRIETOR

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-  Sd/-
(P.K.Samantray)  (B.K. Sahoo) (B.K. Bose) (P.C. Pathy) (S. Acharya)
   DGM (FAD)  J.G.M.  MANAGING DIRECTOR DIRECTOR DIRECTOR

OSFC OSFC OSFC OSFC OSFC

Date - 18th June, 2012
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SCHEDULE ‘U’
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1.     SHARE CAPITAL:

1.1 During the year Interest Accrued on Loan in lieu of Share Capital from 01.04.2008
upto 31.03.2012 @7.5% p.a. amounting to `186.75 lakh has been treated as share
deposits as earlier approved by SIDBI for conversion to share capital pending
approval of State Govt. u/s 4(3) of SFC’s Act for allotment

1.2 Approval of State Govt. u/s 4(3) of SFC (Amendment) Act, 2000 for allotment of
`3358.55 lakh of shares is awaited.

1.3 Against Special Share Capital received U/s 4(A) of the SFCs Act.1951 for `300 lakh,
the Corporation has disbursed Soft Loan of `411.73 lakh and the outstanding amount
of such soft loan as on 31.3.2012 is `217.83 lakh. (`224.27 lakh)

1.4 In exercising options U/s 6(1) of SFC’s (Amendment) Act 2000, 6 nos of share holders
holding 6120 nos of shares of `100/-/each  had surrendered the share certificates for
retirement at face value of `6.12 lakh. In view of the financial condition of the
Corporation, the State Government has directed  for retirement of such shares
@ ` 1/- (Rupee one only) each, which is not acceptable to them. The Corporation has
requested such share holders to continue to hold the shares till its revival /
improvement in the financial health for retirement of the shares at face value.

2. RESERVE FUNDS AND SURPLUS :

2.1 In terms of Sec-36(1) (viii) fo the Income Tax Act,1961, Corporation has transferred
`10.51 Lakh to Special Reserve calculated at 20% of the current year profit of `52.57
Lakh. (Pr. yr. `12.22 Lakh)

3. BONDS & BORROWINGS :

3.1 REFINANCE :

3.1.1 Pending request for waiver of Funded Loan the installments are being paid under
protest. During the year Funded Loan of `3.72 Cr paid under protest. Total funded
interest paid under protest upto31.03.12 is `30.14 Cr.

3.1.2 During the year No Refinance has been released by SIDBI.

3.1.3 The Corporation discontinued payment of restructured principal and funded interest
from Oct’ 2011 and payment of Interest from Dec’2011 due to liquidity problems.

3.1.4 Overdue of SIDBI dues stands at `19.53 Cr. as on 31.03.12 (as principal `13.20 Cr,
Interest `2.61 Cr Funded Interest Loan `3.72 Cr)

3.1.5 After review of the financial position of the Corporation both by the State Govt. and
SIDBI and as suggested by SIDBI proposal for OTS of refinance outstanding has been
submitted and it is in advance stage of finalisation. On successful OTS of refinance,
the Corporation will be liability free with adjustment of Funded Interest towards
OTS dues.
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3.2 INTEREST ACCRUED & DUE ON LISC

As per advise of SIDBI request has been made to IDBI Bank for waiver of interest
accrued and due of ̀ 7.42 Cr upto 31.01.2008 (i.e. the date from which LISC outstanding
transferred from IDBI Bank to SIDBI u/s 4(H) of SFC’s (Amendment) Act, 2000

3.3 BONDS

Bond Redemption accrued & due amounting to `16.25 Lakh (including Interest of
`6.25 Lakh) payable to Kalol Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd. has been transferred to
unclaimed liabilities and shown under other liabilities (Schedule-G) as there is no
claimant.

3.4 DEPOSITS

Deposit Redemption Accrued & Due amounting to `0.75 Lakh treated as unclaimed
liabilities & shown under other Liabilities (Schedule-G) as there is no claimant for the
same.

4. DIVIDEND PAYABLE :

4.1 Dividend of `545108.00 is payable in respect of ‘C’ & ‘D’ Class Share holders for the
year 1991-92 to 1999-2000. Dividend Deficit Account created contra against this is
charged to Profit & Loss appropriation account.

4.2 Govt. of Odisha vide Finance Department memorandum No.52286/F/FR22/2011
Dt.12.12.11 and Letter No. FR-22/2011/53083(45)/F Dt.16.12.11 issued guidelines to
declare minimum dividend of 20% on the equity or a minimum dividend payment of
20% of post tax profit whichever is higher by profit making PSUs. In view of huge
accumulated loss the Corporation requested Government vide letter No.1269
Dt.13.03.2012 to exclude the Corporation from the purview of the dividend guidelines
till it generates adequate profit after wiping out accumulated losses.

4.3 No dividend for the year has been declared for non-availability of surplus due to
accumulated loss as on 31.03.2012

5. OTHER LIABILITIES:

5.1 Sundry deposit includes `661.00 Lakh (`661.00 Lakh) towards sale proceed of assets
jointly financed by Orissa State Financial Corporation, IPICOL & SBI. Sharing of the
same among co-financer is under the process of reconciliation and confirmation.

5.2 During the year under OTS scheme approved by the State Government, the
Corporation has settled Agency loans like State Government Seed money, Soft loan
and Margin money assistance and sacrifices made thereon are as under.

5.2.1 Seed money

41(67) loan accounts are settled and `3.33 (6.33) Lakh has been realized. A sum of
`14.41 (23.44) Lakh has been waived / sacrificed involving principal  ̀ 0.87 (2.21) Lakh
and interest `13.54 Lakh (`21.23 Lakh).
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5.2.2 Soft loan

1 loan accounts (2) are settled and ̀ 0.14 (`0.10) Lakh has been realized. A sum of ̀ 0.02
Lakh (0.75 lakh) has been waived / sacrificed involving principal nil (`0.09 Lakh) and
interest `0.02 lakh (`0.66 Lakh).

5.2.3 Margin money assistance
3 (6) loan accounts are settled and ̀ 2.00 (`3.31 Lakh) has been realized. A sum of ̀ 4.89
(`7.81 Lakh) has been waived / sacrificed involving principa nil and interest `4.89
(`7.81 Lakh).

5.3 Interest sacrificed / waiver is made from loan memorandum account. Agency loan
assets (Shown under Other assets Schedule - L) and Agency fund liabilities (Shown
under Other liabilities Schedule – G) are reduced contra to the extent of principal
sacrifices made under One Time Settlement (OTS).

5.4 Sundry Deposits includes `56.53 lakh on suspense head which is under process of
reconciliation & adjustment thereon.

6. LIABILITIES FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS
6.1 For payment of Gratuity and Leave Encashment Salary, the Corporation employees

are covered under Group Gratuity Scheme & Group Leave Encashment Scheme of
LIC of India.

6.2 Employees Provident Fund is governed under its own P.F. Regulations formulated
with prior approval of State Government and RBI. The fund is managed by Board of
Administrators.

6.3 Contribution to above funds are made on accrual basis by charging to Profit and Loss
account. During the year, a sum of `170.12 Lakh has been paid to LICI and `379.19
lakh has been provided as payable to LICI towards additional amount of contribution
towards past service liabilities as on 31.03.12 towards gratuity and leave encashment
salary. After adjustment of amount of claim settled/ to be settled on account of retired
employees for the year by LICI amounting to ̀ 153.69 lakh towards gratuity and leave
encashement, the net effect in the accounts for the year on this head is `395.62 lakh.
Gratuity liability is created with enhanced maximum limit of ̀ 10 lakh as per Gratuity
Act, 1972.

6.4 During the year 28 no. of employees have retired under VRS/VSS. State Govt. had
provided VR assistance of `330.01 lakh for payment of VR benefit (directly to the
beneficiaries `266.01 lakh and through the Corporation `64.00 lakh). VR assistance of
`64.00 lakh provided through the Corporation has been adjusted against personal
expenses. Hence there is no effect in accounts towards cost of VRS/VSS.

7. LOANS AND ADVANCES
7.1 Balance in respect of loanees accounts have been treated as confirmed where there is

no dispute regarding the demand notices (which includes outstanding amount) sent
by the Corporation. Continuing with the process of reconciliation and adjustment the



57ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Black Page - 59

net difference between General Ledger and Sub Ledger amounting to ̀ 18.62 Lakh (Pr.
Yr. `23.15 Lakh) has been fully provided for.

 7.2 The loans and advances have been shown net of funded interest term loan of ̀ 2978.64
Lakh (last year `3255.18 Lakh)

7.3 During the year 493 loan (602) accounts are settled under OTS and `1800.93 lakh
(`3262.97   lakh) has been  realised. The Corporation waived/sacrificed Interest/penal
interest amounting to `9443.98 lakh (`12724.01 lakh) and principal of `0.86 lakh (`2.30
lakh) for settling these accounts under OTS out of which `0.82 lakh has been adjusted
from provisions and balance 0.04 lakh written off as bad debts. The interest sacrifice /
waiver  is made from Loan Memorandum A/c.

7.4 As on 31.3.2012 Interest dues of `2415.73 (`2347.09 Crore) is outstanding for recovery
on loan accounts of NPA Loanees as per loan memorandum account, which is not
recognized as income.

7.5 Interest income of ̀ 408.84 Lakh (Previous year ̀ 1457.70 Lakh) of earlier years reversed
and appropriated towards Principal under OTS is adjusted against provisions written
back and net effect amounting to `954.85 Lakh (Previous year `762.77 Lakh) is
considered in Profit and Loss account.

7.6 During the year, the Corporation had advertised for sale of assets in respect of 75 nos
of units (95 nos) u/s 29 of the SFC Act, 1951. Out of these, 42 nos.(50 nos) of units could
be sold for a total amount of `570.00 lakh (Total dues from these units amounted to
`4434.00 lakh including principal outstanding of `721.00 lakh) (Pr.yr. `800.00 lakh)
Against this, sale in 42 cases (38 cases) could be materialised for ̀ 570.00 lakh (Principal
balance dues against these cases  stands at `721.00 lakh as on 31.03.12) (Pr. Yr. `594.00
lakh)

7.7   Corporation filed money suit U/S 31 of SFC Act, 1951 in respect of 816 nos of units
involving `31099.00 lakh (833 nos  `19837.71 lakh)

7.8 As on 31.03.12, 2318 nos. of units are identified as closed units involving credit exposure
of ̀ 80.04 Crore (2578 nos. ̀ 99.62 Cr). Total overdue against these accounts is ̀ 763.73 Cr
as Principal `84.49Cr and Interest `679.24 Cr (`839.61 Cr as Principal `90.15 Cr. and
Interest ̀ 749.46 Cr.)

8. FIXED ASSETS
8.1 Title ownership in respect of premises located at Bhubaneswar, Khurda, Balasore,

Sambalpur and Rourkela are transferred in favour of the Corporation. Transfer of
ownership formalities in respect of Cuttack OMP Square, Madhupatna, Phulbani and
Bolangir are under process for execution.

8.2 Land and Building shown under schedule ‘K’ is inclusive of `32.50 lakh representing
the cost of Hotel Alankar (P) Ltd., acquired by the Corporation but the possession
thereof could not be taken due to dispute.
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9. OTHER ASSET
9.1 Disputed payment under protest includes `81.68 lakh recovered by Commercial Tax

Department, Govt. of Orissa by attachement of Bank accounts (64.20 lakh on account
of Bimala Cement (P) Ltd., Rourkela and 17.48lakh on account of M/s Indo East
Extraction (P) Ltd., Balasore). The matter is under subjudice and the amount is enjoyed
by the Banks without any earning/ benefits on the amount retained with the Bank.

9.2 A sum of `2271703 was paid under protest to SBI on account of DRT case dispute in
respect of M/s Hanuman Works (P) Ltd. and DRT case has been settled now and the
loanee agreed to pay the amount under OTS of loan accounts by payment of crystalised
amount in installments. On successful recovery of OTS amount the matter will be
settled and satisfied.

10. INCOME TAX & SERVICE TAX
10.1 No provision for Income Tax for the year has been made, as the liability for the same

does not arise.
10.2 Income Tax Assessment has been completed up to the Assessment Year 2009-2010.

No Tax liabilities arose. Appeal has been preferred against expenditures disallowed
by the Assessing Officer.

10.3 E filing of service tax return has been made upto the FY-2011-12.
11.       CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS & PROVISIONING THEREOF
11.1     The assets classification and provisioning thereof is made as follows:   (Rs. in Crore)

   Asset Category Outstanding Loans Rate of Provisions Provision (Loan) Net Assets (Loan)
Outstanding

 As on As on Current  Previous As on As on As on As on
31.03.12  31.03.11 Year   year 31.03.12  31.03.11  31.03.12 31.03.11

Standard
Direct Loan 2.28 2.24 0.25% 0.25% 0.006 0.006
Personal Loan 0.40 0.54 0.40% 2% 0.002 0.011
Vehicle &
Housing Loan 0.49 0.62 0.40% 0.40% 0.002 0.002

3.17 3.40 0.010 0.019 3.17 3.40
NPA
Sub Standard 0.40 0.35 15% 10% 0.06 0.04 0.34 0.31
Doubtful – I 0.98 1.79 25% 20% 0.25 0.36 0.73 1.43
Doubtful – II 146.05 139.51 40% 30% 58.42 41.85 87.63 97.66
Doubtful – III 30.88 43.50 100% 100% 30.88 43.50 - -
Loss 120.72 138.22 100% 100% 120.72 138.22 - -
Total (NPA) 299.03 323.37  210.33 223.97 88.70 99.40

Grand Total 302.20 326.77 210.34 223.99 91.87 102.80

Standard Assets as on 31.03.12 includes `0.47 Cr representing House Building
Advance and ̀ 0.02 crore representing vehicle advance to employees disclosed under
Advance to Employees – Other Assets – Schedule L.
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Loan outstanding and Net Assets as on 31.03.12 includes Principal + Other Charges.
AS per RBI/ SIDBI norms, no netting is required for provision for standard assets.

11.2 In respect of consortium finance cases the classification of loans and advances is done
based on the record of payment of borrower with the Corporation.

11.3 Valuation of Industrial and collateral securities as per advise of SIDBI for classification
of assets is under process.

12. SEGMENT REPORTING (AS-17)
The Corporation operates as a single unit with single profit centre and has concentrated
mainly on its term lending activity. It has started few non fund based activities like
sale of the products of LIC & GIC of India also but the segment of non fund based
activity has not been reported as the same are not reportable segment as per AS-17
issued by ICAI.

13. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS & LIABILITIES (AS-22)
Since the Corporation has the experience of past losses and considering the huge
available carry forward losses and allowances/ prudence factor, there dose not seem
to be any reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available
against which the deferred taxes assets could be realized therefore, no provision has
been made towards deferred tax assets / liabilities in accordance with AS-22.

14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES ENVISAGED BY THE CORPORATION
Estimates

i. Arrear Salary and related expenses - `5.60 Crore (from 1.1.96 to 31.10. 01)
ii. 108 nos. of cases filed against the Corporation involves claims of `66.83 Crore

(121 cases `41.57 Crore)
iii.  Consultancy  Fees of `5.00 lac payable to AXIS Bank Ltd.

iv. VR benefits held up in respect of 10 voluntary retirees `0.24Cr (Pr.Yr.10 nos. `0.24
Cr) and interest for delay in refund of VR assistance to Government `0.05 Cr.

15. RELATED PARTIES DISCLOSURES
As required by the Accounting Standard-18 issued by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants of India, the disclosure of details pertaining to related party transactions
are as follows :

The Key Management personnel of the Corporation during the year
(i) Sri P.R. Das , Chairman upto 31.05.2011
(ii) Sri T. Ramachandru, IAS, Chairman from July, 2011
(iii) Sri Bijay Kumar Bose, Managing Director

Gross salary including perquisites / Honorarium
 (i) Sri P.R. Das , Chairman `30000.00
 (ii) Sri Bijay Kumar Bose, Managing Director `2630194.00 (Reimbursed to  SIDBI)
Outstanding Balance of loans as on 31.03.12
in respect of above persons - Nil
Interest on Loan granted to Key Managerial person        - Nil
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16. Disclosure Requirements in terms of chapter II of the
SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)
Regulations, 1997 -           Nil

17. GENERAL

17.1 COMPUTERISATION

Accounts of the Corporation are maintained and generated through Application
Softwares of Financial Accounting System (FAS) and Loan Accounting System (LAS).
Both the systems are in operation at Branch Office and Head Office. Transfers of Data
are made through Internet / Captive Email account for integration / consolidation.

17.2 EDP System audit for the financial year 2011-12 has been completed and observations/
comments of the EDP System Auditor is being complied with initiation of actions as
per observations & advise of auditor.

17.3 The Corporation has no suppliers / vendors as such to be classified as required by
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Developments Act 2006.

17.4 Figures have been rounded up to the nearest rupee.

17.5 Figures mentioned in the brackets relate to previous year

17.6 Previous year’s figures have been regrouped/rearranged and reclassified, wherever
considered  necessary.

18. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT AS PER SIDBI GUIDELINES VIDE
CIRCULAR NO.355/SFC(CELL) DT.4.5.2001
CAPITAL
CAPITAL ADEQUACY

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL FUNDS RISK ASSETS AND RISK ASSET RATIO     Rs.in Lakh

1 CAPITAL BASE Core Tier - II TOTAL
Capital Capital Capital

Ordinary Share Capital 41534.85 - 41534.85
Loan pending conversion to Share Capital - - -
Free Reserve & Surplus 395.05 - 395.05
Provision on Standard Assets - 0.92 0.92
Assets Revaluation Reserve (Rs.2006.75 lakh - 903.04 903.04
discounted at 55%)
Total 41929.90 903.96 42833.86
Accumulated losss 40038.76 - 40038.76
Net Capital Base 1891.14 903.96 2795.10
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2 Risk Weight Adjusted Assets Amount as per Risk weight % Risk Products
 balance Sheet   Amount
 (Book Value)

(A) On Balance Sheet Items
a) Cash & Bank Balance

Cash / Stamp in Hand 66.86 0% 0.00
Bank Balance with Nationalised/ 398.75 20% 79.75
Scheduled Banks and in transit.
Short Term Deposits with Banks 2081.04 20% 416.21
Total :- 2546.65 495.96

b) Investments - 100% -
c) Loans and Advances

(including other charges) 9137.34 100% 9137.34
d) Fixed Assets (Net) 2256.42 100% 2256.42
e) Other Assets

Staff Advance 69.33 20% 13.87
Others 10829.95 100% 10829.95

f) Intangibles - -
Total Assets 24839.69 - 22733.54

(B) Off Balance Sheet Items
i. Guarantees 6683.40 100% 6683.40
ii. Claims against the Corporation - 100% -
iii. Contigent Liabilities - 100% -
iv. Other Items

TOTAL B 6683.40 6683.40
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 31523.09 29416.94

RISK BAND – RISK BASED ASSETS
Risk band Total Amount Loss Reserves Net Amount Risk Weighted

(including OBS)  Intangibles  Value

Zero Risk 66.86 0 66.86 0
20% Risk 2549.12 0 2549.12 509.83
100% Risk 28907.11 0 28907.11 28907.11
TOTAL 31523.09 0 31523.09 29416.94

a) CAPITAL TO RISK ASSETS RATIOS/ RISK BASED CAPITAL RATIOS

(i) CORE CRAR = Net Capital Base 1891.14     =   6.43%      [ Pr. Yr. 7.04%]
               Net Risk Weighted Assets       29416.94

(ii) Supplementary CRAR = 903.96       =   3.07%     [ Pr. Yr. 3.85% ]
 29416.94

CRAR (i+ii) 2795.10     =   9.50%      [ Pr. Yr. 10.89%]
29416.94
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b)         NET WORTH          `18.91 Cr (Pr. Yr. 16.57 Cr. )
           The amount of subordinate debt raised during the year

as Tier-II Capital   Nil                         [Nil]
 As on 31-03-12  Previous Year   (` in lakh)
 Gross          Net   Gross Net

Risk weighted assets        31523.09     29416.94    47871.05     23532.36

c)         Share holding pattern as on the date of the balance sheet is as follows.
Ordinary Paid up Special Share Sub Total  Share Total

Share Capital Capital Deposits
pending

allotment
No Amt. No Amt. No Amt.

State
Government 34121495 34121.495 150000 150.00 34271495 34271.495 1.499 34272.994
SIDBI 3738935 3738.935 150000 150.00 3888935 3888.935 2083.149   5972.084
IDBI Bank - - - - - - 1273.899 1273.899
Insurance     8060     8.060 — —     8060 8.060 -         8.060
Companies
Sheduled Banks    6300    6.300 — —    6300 6.300 -         6.300
Co-Op.Banks    1340    1.340 — —   1340 1.340 -        1.340

Asset quality and credit concentration
(d) Percentage of net NPAs to net Loans & Advances - 96.58% (96.69%)
(e) Amount and % of net NPAs under the prescribed

asset classification categories - (Rs in Crore)
As on 31.3.12             Previous Year
Net         % to total Net         % to total
NPA       Net NPA       Net
Amt.       NPAs  Amt.       NPAs

i) Sub-standard 0.34          0.38%                      0.31       0.31%
ii) Doubtful            88.36        99.62%                    99.09      99.69%

88.70                                        99.40
(f) Amount of provisions made during the year towards   (Previous Year)

Standard Assets-    (-) 0.01 Cr           0.01 Cr.
NPAs        -                        -
Investments-      Nil Nil
Income Tax-      Nil Nil

     (g) Movement of As on 31.3.12 Previous Year
Net NPAs
Against
Sub-Standard
Assets- Rs. 0.03 Cr.(Incre. by 9.68%)    Rs. 1.67 Cr.                  (Decre. by 84.34%)
Against
Doubtful Assets-  Rs. 10.73 Cr.(Decre. by 10.83%)    Rs  21.10 Cr.  (Decre.by 17.56%)
Total :-         Rs. -10.70 Cr. (Decr. by 10.76%)     Rs. 22.77 Cr (Decre.by 18.64%)



63ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Black Page - 59

   (h) Credit exposure as % to capital funds and as % to total assets –
                                                                        As on 31.03.12                         Previous Year

Total Credit % to %to Total % to %to
Exposure Capital total Capital total total

fund assets exposure fund assets

i) The largest single borrower 278.06 14.70% 1.12% 283.09 17.08% 1.11%

ii) The largest borrower group 828.63 43.82% 3.33% 879.96 53.10% 3.45%

iii) The 10 largest single borrower 1911.75 101.09% 7.70% 1944.03 117.30% 7.63%

iv) The 10 largest borrower groups 2417.54 127.83% 9.73% 1993.71 120.30% 7.83%

(i) Credit exposure to the five largest Industrial sectors as % to total loan assets :
A s   o n   31.3.12

Largest Industrial Sectors  Total Credit Exposure ( ` in Crore)   %Total Loan Assets
1. Food manufacturing 32.28 10.72%
2. Other Chemical &

Chemical Prods. 24.42   8.10%
3. Services

Hotels 10.81   3.59%
Transport 37.01 12.28%
Other Services 22.39   7.43%

4. Textiles 16.83   5.59%
            5. Basic Metals 17.64   5.85%

6. Paper & Paper products 10.12   3.36%

7. Other Industries           129.67 43.05%
LIQUIDITY

k) Maturity pattern of Rupee
Assets & Liabilities - (Rupees in Crore)

    Items Less More than More than More than More than More than Total
than or 1 yr upto 3 yrs upto 5 yrs upto 7 yrs upto 10 yrs
equal to 3 yrs. 5 yrs 7 yrs. 10 yrs

 RupeeAssets 21.64 52.58 151.61 - - 422.95 648.78
 Rupee Liabilities 39.60 100.18 69.63 - - 439.37 648.78
 Difference (-)17.96 (-) 47.60 (-) 81.98 - - (-) 16.42 -
l)   Maturity pattern of foreign
     currency assets and liabilities - Nil ( there is no foreign currency assets     and     liabilities).

OPERATING RESULTS
a) Interest Income as  % to average working fund  1438.19   =     5.72%  (Pr.Yr. 5.49%)

    25151.70
b) Non- Interest income as a % to average working funds:    210.28   =     0.84%     (Pr.Yr. 0.87%)

    25151.70
c) Operating profit as a % to average working funds              148.62   =    0.59%     (Pr.Yr.  0.41%)

    25151.70
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d) Return on average assets :                    52.57      =     0.21%     (Pr.Yr. 0.22%)
                25151.70

e) Net Profit per employee                                                             52.57      =  0.21 lakh (Pr.Yr. 0.21lakh)
      253

20. The disclosure requirements under
 the RBI guidelines Dt. 7.7.1999 on- During the year the Corporation has
 Forward rate agreements and not made any such transaction.          Nil
 Interest rate swap

Dated 18th June 2012 For G.P.MISHRA & CO.
ACCOUNTANTS

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(P.K.Samantray) (B.K. Sahoo) (B. K. Bose) (P.C. Pathy) (S. Acharya) (G.P. Mishra)

DGM (FAD) J.G.M. MANAGING DIRECTOR DIRECTOR DIRECTOR MembershipNo.053398
OSFC OSFC OSFC OSFC OSFC PROPRIETOR

Dated : 18th June 2012
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Date : 18th June 2012
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DRAFT MANAGEMENT REPLY TO THE AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 31ST MARCH, 2012

AUDITOR’S REPORT REPLY

1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Orissa
State Financial Corporation  as at 31st March 2012 and
the Profit and Loss Account annexed thereto for the
year ended on that date in accordance with the
provisions of section 37 of the State Financial
Corporations Act, 1951 as amended by SFCs
(Amendment) Act, 2000.

2. These financial statements are the responsibility of the
Corporation’s management. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audit.

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the
auditing standards generally accepted in India.  Those
Standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material mis-
statements.  An audit includes examining, on test check
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statements
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

On the basis of our audit, subject to our observation/
comments as mentioned in point no.8 below and Notes
on Accounts as contained in Schedule-V, we report
that :

4. We have obtained all the information and explanations
both from Head Office and Branches which, to the best
of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the
purposes of our audit.

5. In our opinion, proper books of accounts have been
kept by the Corporation so far as it appears from our
examination of those books.

6. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account
dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of accounts.

No comments

No comments

No comments

No comments

No comments

No comments

No comments
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7. In our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss
Account are in compliance with the Accounting
Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India.

8. The following are our observations/ comments:

i) With reference to Note No.8.1, fixed assets also
include those assets where ownership is yet to be
transferred to the Corporation in view of the restraint
order from different courts.
This is the statement of facts out of land & building
located at 9 different places in 5 cases ownership
title has already been transferred and vested on the
Corporation in remaining cases execution of transfer
of ownership is under process.  This is adequately
disclosed vide note 8.1 (Schedule-V).

ii) During the year, the Corporation has continued its
internal audit system through its own Internal Audit
Department.

9. In our opinion and to the best to our information
and according to the explanations given to us, the
said accounts of the Corporation read with the
Schedules and above observations give the
information required by the State Financial
Corporation Act, 1951 as amended by the State
Financial Corporation (Amendment) Act, 2000 and
are properly drawn up in the manner so required
and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India.

i)    In the case of said Balance Sheet of the State of
Affairs of the Corporation as at 31st March, 2012.

ii) In the case of Profit and Loss Account of the profit
for the year ended on that date.

iii) The Cash Flow statement gives a true and fair
view of the cash flows for the year ended on that
date.

No comments

No comments

No comments

No comments

Sd/-
G.P.MISHRA & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
D.N. COMPLEX, MOHANTY LANE,

KESHARPUR
CUTTACK -753 001

Phone : ( 0671 ) 2518855
E-mail: gp_mishra@hotmail.com

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Sd /-

  (B.K. Sahoo)
JOINT GENERAL MANAGER

This is the statement of facts out of land &
building located at 9 different places in 5 cases
ownership title has already been transferred
and vested on the Corporation in remaining
cases execution of transfer of ownership is
under process.  This is adequately disclosed
vide note 8.1 (Schedule-V).

No comments

          Sd /-
    (B.K. Bose)
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OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (COMMERCIAL,
WORKS AND RECEIPT AUDIT) ORISSA, BHUBANSESWAR

No.CAD (T)/Accts./OSFC/2010-11/16/2011-12/ 419 Date : 23.12.2011

Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section
37(6) of the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951 on the accounts of Orissa State Financial
Corporation for the year ended 31st March 2011.

The preparation of the financial statements of Orissa State Financial Corporation for
the year ended 31st March 2011 in accordance with financial reporting framework prescribed
under the State Financial Corporations Aft, 1951 and the generally accepted accounting
principles is the responsibility of the management of the Corporation.  The Statutory Auditors
appointed by the Shareholders out of the panel of Auditors approved by Reserve Bank of
India under section 37 (I) of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951 are responsible to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on independent audit in accordance
with the auditing and assurance  standards prescribed by their professional body-the Institute
of Chartered Accountants  of India.  This is stated to have been done by them vide their
Audit Report dated 13th July 20111.

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller &  Auditor
General of India on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity
with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc.  Audit
observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with  the Law, Rules &
Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum- performance aspects, etc., if any
are reported through inspection reports/Comptroller and Auditor General of India’s  Audit
Reports separately.

We, on behalf of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, have conducted the
audit of the financial statements of the above said Corporation for the year ended 31st March
2011 under Section 37(6) of the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951.  This audit has been
carried out independently without access to the working papers of the Statutory Auditors
and is limited primarily to inquiries of the Statutory Auditors and the Corporation’s personnel
and a selective examination of some of the accounting records.  Based on our audit, we
would like to highlight the following significant matters under section 37(6) of the State
Financial Corporation Act, 1951 which have come to our attention and which in our view are
necessary for enabling a better understanding of the Financial Statements and the related
Audit Report issued by the Statutory Auditors.

A. Balance Sheet
Assets
Other Assets (Schedule M)  -Rs.106.76 crore
(viii) (c) Interest accrued on LISC under consideration of waiver – Rs.5.53 crore.



81ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

1. The above represents outstanding interest on loan in lieu of share capital (LISC) from
SIDBI up to 31st March 2008 under consideration of waiver. Since SIDBI refused (January
2011) to waive the same, provision should have been made for the doubtful assets. Non-
provisioning has resulted in overstatement of other assets and profit for the year by Rs.5.53
cores each.
B. Profit & Loss Account

Expenditures
Personnel Expenses (Schedule P)- Rs. 13.36  crore, Contribution to Employees Group
Gratuity Fund (LIC) –Rs. 3.45 crore.

2. It is understated by Rs. 2.40 crore due to short provision of the liability towards
differential premium payable to Life Insurance Corporation of India on account of
increase in gratuity limit to Rs.10.00 lakh during the year. This has also resulted in
understatement of ‘other liability and contingent provisions’ and overstatement of
profit for the year by Rs.2.40 Crore each.

C. General :
3. The Corporation has not submitted the Annual Accounts for the year 2010-11 along
with the Report of the Statutory Auditor to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
(submitted on 22.7.2011) at least one month prior to their placement before the Shareholders
in the Annual General Meeting (held on 29.07.2011) in violation of Sec.37(5) of the SFCs
Act.1951.

Notes on Accounts (Schedule- V)
4. The disclosure made at Sl. No.6.3 of Notes forming part of Accounts that the limit of
gratuity has been increased to Rs.3.50 lakh is deficient to the extent that the limit of gratuity
has been increased to Rs.10 lakh in May 2010 as per the Gratuity Act. 1972
5. Income from Rent on Building :
Income from rent on building (Non-operating Revenue) has been accounted for on cash basis,
which is not inconformity with the adopted Accounting Policy as disclosed at Sl. No. 2.1

 For and on behalf of

the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Place : Bhubaneswar

Date: 23.12.2011

 Sd/-

   (S.R. DHALL)

     ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
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A) Balance Sheet AssetsOther
Assets (Schedule M)  -Rs.106.76
crore  (viii) (c) Interest accrued
on LISC under consideration of
waiver – Rs.5.53 crore.

1. The above represents
outstanding interest on loan in
lieu of share capital (LISC) from
SIDBI up to 31st March, 2008
under consideration of waiver.
Since SIDBI refused (January
2011) to waive the same,
provision should have been
made for the doubtful assets. Non
provisioning has resulted in
overstatement of other assets and
profit for the year by Rs.5.53 cores
each.

Although SIDBI has expressed its inability to
waive interest on LISC (Accrued & Outstanding
up to 31.01.08), the Board of the Corporation
has unanimously resolved to request SIDBI for
the same. Similarly, the Share holders of the
Corporation in their AGM held on 29.07.11 have
also resolved to request SIDBI to waive the
Interest on LISC in line with the waiver by State
Government.
Accordingly, the Corporation and the State
Government in Industries Department have
requested SIDBI to reconsider the matter and
waive the Interest.
Considering above, SIDBI has advised OSFC
vide letter No.12547/DFID/OSFC dt. 3.11.11 to
take up the matter with IDBI Bank Ltd.
Accordingly, IDBI Bank has been requested to
waive the Interest of Rs.7.42 crore outstanding
on LISC up to 31.01.08.
OSFC has not charged Rs.5.53 crore to P & L
Account on account of interest accrued on LISC
for the period from 1996-97 to 31.1.08 and
accounted it under contra as it is within the zone
of consideration of waiver in view of the
following developments.

• Loan in lieu of Share Capital (LISC) of
Rs.2490.00 lakh was provided in the past
through mutual consent of both the State
Government and IDBI as Capital Support

ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Compliance to the observations in the separate Audit Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India under Section 37(6) of SFCs Act 1951 on the account of
OSFC for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2011.

Letter No.CAD (T)/Accts/OSFC/2010-11/16/2011-12/417 dt.23.12.2011

1. Para 1,2 and 3 : No Comments

2. Observations :

                 Audit Observation                                         Compliance
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pending amendment of SFCs Act on matching
proportions.

• Against this, conversions of Rs.1245.00 lakh to Share
Capital was made on matching proportion with mutual
agreement between State Government and IDBI and
balance Rs.1245.00 lakh was outstanding prior to
restructuring (State Government Rs.6.225 crore & IDBI
RS.6.225 crore).

• Under the Restructuring package approved by the State
Cabinet, the State Government has converted principal
LISC of Rs.6.225 crore to Share Capital by waiving
interest accrued  and lying outstanding thereon on such
LISC. As per Cabinet decision, IDBI was requested to
convert their portion LISC principal of Rs.6.225 crore
to Share Capital by waiving Interest accrued &
outstanding thereon.

• In the meantime, as per provisions of SFCs
(Amendment) Act, 2000 LISC outstanding of SFCs are
transferred from IDBI to SIDBI in terms of Notification
by Central Government U/s 4 (H) of SFCs
(Amendment) Act, 2000 w.e.f. 31.1.08. At the time of
such transfer, no decision has been taken either by
Central Government or IDBI or SIDBI for treatment of
Interest Outstanding on LISC as on 31.1.08.

• On transfer of LISC to SIDBI, SIDBI has agreed for
conversion LISC principal of Rs.6.225 crore and interest
accrued from 1.4.08 till the actual date of conversion to
equity share capital. (Interest from 1.2.08 to 31.3.08 paid
by OSFC to SIDBI Rs.7.78 lakh).

• Since State Government has already waived interest
on LISC under the approved restructuring package and
as IDBI/SIDBI has not raised any issue on Interest
Outstanding portion at the time of transfer U/s 4 H of
SFCs Act, the Corporation is hopeful that IDBI Bank
may consider the waiver in line with the State
Government in the greater interest of the Corporation
and State. It may be noted that IDBI Bank has waived
interest of Rs.21.05 crore on Refinance outstanding
under negotiable settlement.

• It is disclosed in the Accounts of 2011-12 (Note No.3.2
Sch.U)
More over, the interest accrual relates to the prior years
(1996-97 to 31-01-2008)
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B) Profit & Loss Account
Expenditures Personnel
Expenses (Schedule P)- Rs.13.36
crore, Contribution to
Employees Group Gratuity
Fund (LIC) –Rs.3.45 crore.

2)    It is understated by Rs.2.40 crore
due to short provision of the
liability towards differential
premium payable to Life
Insurance Corporation of India
on account of increase in gratuity
limit to Rs.10.00 lacs during the
year. This has also resulted in
understatement of other liability
and contingent provisions and
overstatement of profit for the
year by Rs.2.40 Crore each.

C)  General :

3. The Corporation has not
submitted the annual accounts
for the year 2010-11 along with
the report of the statutory
auditor to the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India
(submitted on 22.7.2011) at least
one month prior to their
placement before the Share
Holders in the Annual General
Meeting (held on 29.07.2011) in
violation of Sec.37(5) of the SFCs
Act.1951

2. The adverse comment by CAG is noted. It is a
fact that the limit of Gratuity under payment
of Gratuity Act, 1972 has been enhanced and it
is desirable that the Corporation should have
correctly reflected in the Books of Account for
the year 2010-11 as this is a statutory obligation
towards its employees by the Corporation.
Liability on  account of gratuity has been
provided in the Accounts of FY 2011-12.

3. The accounts for the FY 2010-11 was
authenticated by the Board of Directors in their
362nd meeting held on 13.7.2011 although notice
for holding the AGM was issued on 7.7.2011
so as to place the Audited Accounts along with
Statutory Auditors Report thereon before the
AGM (held on 29.7.2011) well within 31st July
2011 i.e.; the limit of four months from the date
of closure of the financial year. After
finalisation of the Minutes of the Board the
accounts were handed over to C & AG on
22.7.11 However, henceforth steps will be
taken to submit the Annual Accounts with
Reports of the Statutory Auditors to the C &
AG at least one month prior to their placement
to the AGM as per provision of Section 37(5)
of the SFCs Act.
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Notes on Accounts (Schedule- V)
4.  The disclosure made at Sl. No.6.3

of Notes forming part of Accounts
that the limit of gratuity has been
increased to Rs.3.50 lacs is deficient
to the extent that the limit of
gratuity has been increased to
Rs.10 lakhs in May 2010 as per the
Gratuity Act. 1972

5. Income from Rent on Building :
Income from rent on building (Non
operating revenue) has been
accounted for on cash basis, which
is not inconformity with the
Adopted Accounting Policy as
disclosed at Sl. No. 2.1

4. It is a fact that the maximum limit of Gratuity
as per the payment of Gratuity Act 1972 has
been increased w.e.f. May 2010. However,
although provisions under the Gratuity Act
should have been made automatically applicable
to the employees of the Corporation, such
enhanced limit has not been made applicable in
the Corporation pending concurrence from the
Govt. of Orissa as per the practice being followed
by OSFC and under instruction from Govt. of
Odisha. In the mean time, the State Government
has already agreed in principle to make the
enhanced maximum limit of Gratuity applicable.
Although the Corporation has not adopted the
same as yet in view of difficulty in meeting the
immediate pay out of the accrued past liability
has been  properly disclosed in the of Account
of FY 2011-12 along with requisite provision in
the Books of Account irrespective of payment
of premium. Already complied and accounted
for in the Accounts of 2011-12.

Sd/- Sd/-
(B.K.Sahoo) MANAGING DIRECTOR

JGM (FAD), OSFC OSFC

In Para 16.1 of Schedule V Note on
Accounts attached to the financial
statement of the Corporation for the year
2010-11, it has been disclosed that the
accounts of the Corporation are
maintained and generated through
Application Software of Financial
Accounting Systems (FAS) and Loan
Accounting System (LAS) operated at
branch and Head Office. It was noticed
in Audit that Internal Audit in respect of
EDP System had not been undertaken for
last four years. In the absence of Internal
Audit, the reliability of data generated in
the above mentioned systems was not
ascertainable in audit. Necessary action may
be taken on this matter before finalisation of
the accounts for the year 2011-12.

EDP system Audit for the FY 2011-12 has been
completed and complied with.

Letter No.CAD(T)/Accounts/OSFC/2010-11/420 dtd.23.12.2011
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